Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number |
|

BML Realisations 2016 Limited £25299

(formerly Bernard Matthews Limited)

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court 5893 of 2016

{full name of court)

(a} Insert full We (a)

name(s) and Dantel Francis Butters Richard Michael Hawes Paul James Meadows

address{es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Delotte LLP

administrator(s) 1 City Square, Leeds, West 5 Callaghan Four Brindleyplace,
Yorkshire, LS1 2AL Square, Cardiff, CF10 5BT Birmingham, B1 2HZ

“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b} 3 October 2016

Joint Administrators

Dated 3 October 2016

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Holly Savage

information in the box opposite but if Detoitte LLP

you do, it will help Companies House to Four Brindleyplace

contact you if there is a query on the Birmingham

form B12HZ

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the +44 121 632 6000

public record DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

*ASGWWXRK*
A0S 04/10/2016 #15

COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2.37

(a} Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of clam

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurnng with the
request (if any) and thewr
claims in the
administration if the

requesting creditor's
claim
1s below the required 10%

(e} Insert detalls of the
purpose of the meeting

Creditor’'s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

BML Realisations 2016 Limited
{formerly Bernard Matthews Limited)

Company number

625299

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court
{full name of court}

Court case number

5893 of 2016

I(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
Bernard Matthews Limited

c/o Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham

B1 2HZ

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther wrnitten confirmation of

concurrence

The purpose of the meeting I1s (&)

Signed

Dated

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




9102 19QO0 €

‘Kjjesanas pue Apulol wayj jo 1ayjie Aq siamod pue sanp ‘suoduny |je yno Alles
0} pasuoyine aie Aay) Jey) WIUoD siojessiuipy ay} ‘19y ayl jo g anpayss jo (z)ool ydesbesed jo sasodind ayy Jo4

‘S19uoi3oeld ADUDAIOSU| SE JOB 0} M) 9Y} Ul pasuadl] ale (,.a131012Q,,) 4717 210(8Q JO Siauoiijaeid Aauaajosu| pasuadl|
Iy ‘Ayjigel Jeuossad jnoypm 1oeHUOD pue saiuedwosn ay) Jo sjuabe se Joe siojedisiullpy 9yl "Siojedisiuiupy ayl Aqg
pafieuew aJje sajuedwon ay) jo Aladosd pue ssauisng ‘saiege ayl ‘910z 1aquaidag gz uo sajiuedwos ay) Jo siojelisiuiwpy
julor pajuiodde aiam (, siojesisiuiuipy 3y},) SMOPE3J SIOWEr [NBd PUB SIMBH |9BYSIN Pieydly ‘siapng sidueld |atueq

"(.39¥ a43,,) (A3AN3INY SV) 9861 LOV
AONIATOSNI JHL 40 19 3TINATHIS 40 67 HAYHOVHVYE OL LINVNSHNd STVSOdOdd 40 INJATLVLS .SHOLVHLISININGY

ZHZ 18 ‘weybuiwag ‘aosejdAsipulig 1no4 ‘41 aRio|aq o/2 189140 palaysibay

(., so1uedwo)n

ayy,, 1ay3aboy) uonesnsiuiwpy ul |1y — (,111,,) P31 sAaxuny siauiny pue (71IN,,)
P37 sAaxinp-1ulN ‘(. saulT,,) P37 sAaxuny soulq ‘(,ISN,,) P31 Bunds yjouoN
‘(.39ING,, ‘P31 ABIsu3 uaaig smaypey pieulag Ajiawlioy) py] 910z suonesijeay
39INg ‘(..dING, ‘P31 SpPood smaype|y pieusag Aluawlioy) p3] 910z suonesijeay
49 ‘(TG ‘PIT smayne pieusag Ajawuoy) py1 910 suonesijeay JNg

‘(. THING,, ‘P31 sBulp|oH smayypey pieusag Aj1auLiof) py] 910z suonesijeay THING

"93}10je(Q




L 9102 129010 £l {uonensiuwpe w) P sAayn] siswing pue P sAaNm-u P sAawny soun pi Buudg yiopoN (P} ABaug uaaln smauney RIBWag APsuuG)) PI] G107 SUOKBSIESY

9N (P11 5PCOS SMAUNEIN FUBWAG ALDLLIO) Pi1 BLOZ SUGHESIZaY JIWE (PI] SMAUNBI pUewag AUBULOY) pY] 9LOZ SUORESIEaY TS (Pi] SBUDIOH SMOUNEI PIewDd Auauucy) pi] 9L0Z SuonesHeay THWE | d11 ewoRg 9102

siojeiSIniwpY Saluedwor) au Jo J|Byaq uo pue 1o
Alinjyuey sInoA

(3 xipuaddy) suonensiuwpe ayj Jo aAdalqo ay; Buiasiyoe 10y sjesodoid siojessuILRY 3U) .

‘pue ‘alep 0} suonessiuipe ay} jo ssalboud ay) .

‘sloleNSILIWPY 3y} JO uawutodde ay) o) asu Buiaib saoueiswnoND 8y} .

‘( dnoigy, ay)) ped are syl yoiym jo dnoub sjesodiod Jopm atj) pue saiuedwo?) ay) jo punoibyoeq .

yodal ay) Ul papnauL St uoEuLIoJU Buimo)| o)
ay) ‘sjesodoud 8Y) j0 uodopE 3y} 10} S}OA 0} JOU IO 1BUISUM UC SpIoap O} Way} 9|qeud PUE SICHPJD Ay} JSISSE 0]

asnoH saluedwo) je pajly aq [IIm 10849 ey} 0} aa1j0u B pue panrcidde
pawaap aq |jim s|esodold Ino ‘aupeap aAoqe ay} ulyum paaaoal si Buesw sIoupalo e 1o} 1sanbas ou Jey) Juaas ay) U

(.s3|ny ay},) (pepuswe SB) 9g61 3Ny Aouaaosu| au} Jo (g)/€ Z 3|nJ Jad Jsenbai ay) yim pasolous aq pinoys

Bunaaw ay) Buiuaauod Jo S}s02 aU) SPJEMO} 000 13 Jo Isodap v §10Z 19240100 £ 9y UBy) 13jg| Ou |lews 10 Jsod Aq

SN 0] ) Wnjal pue aysoddo umoys ssalppe alIsgam UCHBLSILILPE aU) U S|qeHIA. SI ydiym g1Z 2 Wio4 318idwod aseald
‘s10}Ipald JO Buieaw e auaAuOD 0} SN aYI| PINom NOA §| AUBGLIOD YIBa JO SIQap |BJO} BUl JO %01 1SED| 1B 0} JUNOWE S)qap
(210} @s0ouM SI0UpaID AQ 0S Op ) palsanbal ssajun siesodold no JapISUOD 0} SIoNpald jo Bunaswt e suaAUOD 0} palinbal
Jou a1e am Uyons sy { Ued paquosald auy,) 10V aul Jo yg/ L uoioas o} juensind suoisiaold ped pagquosald sy Japun
uBY) JEYI0 'SICHPIID PAINJASUN 0} apew aq of uonnquisip B ajqeus o} Auadoud juaioyins aAey jou op saluedwos ay]

suonensiupe auy jo asedind ayy aasiyoe 0}

s|esodoud Jno JO S|IBIAP YUM SI0}PaI2 apiAcld TSIOIRAISIUILIPY JLIOP aul SB 'am Jeyl sannbal ydium 1oy aul JO Lg anpays
10 6 ydeiBeied o0y Juensind paledaid uaaq sey { s|esodoid ayl,) s|esodold SI01enSIuILUpY JUIOP JO JUSWIeIS Syl

P11 sAaydn] sJautn) pue Py

sAaxn-ui ‘ P17 sAaxan] sou ‘piq Buudsg yjouoN ‘(P31 ABJaug uealg smayne pleusag Alauliod) p3 910z
suonesieay 39Wg ‘(P¥1 spood smaune pleusag Auawaoy) pi 910z suonesijeay JNg (P17 smaype pieuisg
Apawioy) P37 9402 suonesteay NG (P37 sbBuipjoH smayne piewiag Ajzaunio)) pi 910z suonesijeay THNG

"a)loleg

sajem pue pue|Bug w SJUBRUNODOY
paiapeyn Jo aynnsy) ayy

Aq ssauonnoead Asuaajosu) se 1oe

01 MM @y} Ul pasuadl| aJe SMOPEAY
SAWEl N4 PUE S3MEH |2BYIIN

pJEYIIY ‘Siajng Staueld [lUE]

1945 669 LZL py+ BL

SAOURELIPIEUISqjyII0s SW0|3p MM

ENECIN

S|IEJOp }9BIUOYD

ZHZ 19 ‘weybuuug
‘aoeidAsjpuug Jno4 ‘g1 swoag
SMOpET SeWer [ned

186 014D ‘Yiped

‘arenbg ueybe|en ¢ ‘g1 swoPRg
SIMEH [IBUDIW PIBYOIY

Ive

1S 'spaa ‘aienbg A | ‘471 awioRA
siayng s1vuely |IBueg
sajuedwo)

9y} JO sJojeliSIulpy
S}aejuon




z S0z 128G ¢ | (uonensiswpe wip pI7 SASYIN) SiSwn| pus P17 SAEYIN -0ty P shaqing sour ‘i Bundg opon (P ABiau] uesrg SmalEN prelweg A0S PIT O1L0OT SUCHBSIRIY
39718 P11 SPOO ] SmaUep piewag AUSLELG)) DI GLOZ SUCHESIESY JiNG (P SMALNeW PIBWE A1Buuos) M 9107 SuoEsiesy TWE (11 SEWDIOR Smauiew! piewg Aiauno)) piT §L0Z SUonEsiesy THNE | 411 #oieg $10¢ @ @ @

©

soolpuaddy

uoljewlIoU! [eUOIPPY
sasuadx3 pue uolelaunway
Juswiuiodde-isod
punolibyoeg

Alewiwng aAlINoax]

@
O
®
©
&
®
2

SUEo]e)




JOWE "(PIF SPOO SMBYIIEWN PIEWSE APILLO) PI] GLOT SUCHESHESY JWE (PY] SMOURE PIBWSE AUSWWI0)) P 9107 SUONESIIRY NG (D17 SEUIDIoH SMIYNIE MELRg Ausulio)) P 9107 SUonasieay THWE | 11 210RQ 9102 @

©66
®©

€ $L0Z 32G0120 € | (UONBASIWILPE Up) DI SASMIN] SIBUIN] PUB DI SASMINL Ut * P17 SASYNL Sour] P17 BuldS Mopon '(p1] ABISu3 usauD smawiely pleuleg Apauucy) P $10Z Ssuonesiesy @ @ @

Alewuwing aAIINI3X ] @




¥ 9102 49q0190 ¢ (uoneasitiwpe W) P17 AN SIAWN] pue piY sAaxnt-uiy P11 sAent sour] pi Buudg wopoN (P ABieus ussIe) SMAUYIEW PJBLLIRE AUSLLLOY) PIT 0L0Z SUOKBSIRaY

JOWE (P17 SPOO EMALNEW PIRWSE Aswuo)) PF1 9L0Z SUONESIRaY JWE (P17 SMaUNEW RJewag Aauuay) pIT9L0Z SUOIESIESY TWE (P SBUIBIOH SMALNEIY RIBWSE AdulOy) PN 9107 SuoIRSIBSY THING | J11 SWERA 5102

|1 @bed uo punoy aq ued saiuedwo?) 2y} Jo slieye pue ssswisng sy} BulBeuew 10} sjesodoid N - E

(sauedwos asoU} Ui SIONP3ID [BUISIXS JO JBQUUNU PaliWl| B SIB 83y} pue) SIolpaid
painoasun o} uonnguisip Aue aaey [m saiuedwon) Jaylo oN (Auedwos Buipes; uiew ayy) TG
Ul Ued paquoasald ay) BIA SIO)PSID PAINIISUN 10} UOIINGUISIP B 3q |IM 2481 | — SIOJIpaId palnaasun »
[N} ul pied aq |Im Swig 8say) ‘Juawjuiodde SI0JBNSILILPY IO 8y} 0} Joud
U} pey oym saako|dws o) aejas puB [BLWIUIW 8] [[t\ SWIBD |BIJUSIBIEIH — SIOHPAL |[eudIdldld
[Iny u predal aq Jou |Im SIONPaID PaINDds SU| — SIOJPalo painaas .

Joypasn jo Aobayes yoea 1oy awodino Buimo||ol ay) ajedionue sm ‘UoBWICUI JUSLIND UD

9z abed je s)s00 pajedionue 1no pue axepapun 0} asodo:d am HIom 8y} JO SULINO Ue papiacid SAey SAA
g obed uo papinoid s1 Auedwod yoea usamiaq Jiids a8} ay} Jo sjielep Jayung (swep jo JuswAied

pue Justuaaibe ay) 10} Wed PaquIsSsid By} 0} S|qEINGURE JUBWSJ@ 3y} 8Q 0} PALUNSSE S10FF YoIym

J0) sainedwo?) ay) SS0I0B ME.LF JO ©9) 195 B SE S99y 1IN0 JO SISeq au} Xi 0} |eaocsdde %2as o) pualul SAA

UONNOSSIP 0} PSADLL 3Q Aj9%1| IsoW [Im saiuedwod auyl jeu) paiediohue si Ji yoiym
Buimojio} syluow Z) peadxa 0] A3y Jou 3JB SUOIIEI}SIUILPE SY) JO UCREINP S} UOHBWICUI JUBLIND LD

s|ieep Jayuny 10} z| abed
0] I9Jal ases|d 0s op 0] palinbai sssjun ‘Bunsaw sio)paid B BulusAuOD aq Jou jIm am ‘(Ued paguosald
3y} Jo Aem Aq uey) Jay)o) SIONPaID paInoasun o} pauinjal Buieqg spuny Aue jo 1oadsold ou SI 33y} sy

sasluelent ssoto aly} Japun saivedwon

[|Ee Ul SWIBJD JI0UPaJD PRINJSS Ul UOIONPaL JUBYNS3) 3y} PUE SJIONPAID PaIndas ay) 0} suinal pajsueyus
W9 0F 10 NG W Led paquasald wnwixew e abesiaug apa

sqol Buiuiejuiew pue uonensIUILUPpE

ayi ui swieo Asuepunpal Buipioae Ng 0} saako|dwas ay) paLiajsuel; sey usyeuapun Absjel)s ay |
8BS 2y} Buimoo} pasiies: uasg sey WG /83 Jo [BIol Y

aleg ay) Bumo|o) 910z Jequeydag gz uo Buipes paseao saiuedwor) ay |

SMAUNELIPIBLISGMN/IOD BII0|3P MMM |

saluedwo) sy} Joy dn Jas aysqam ay) uo S|qe|IBAR SI YoIym §10Z Jequiaides Zz palep uswalels 9l dis
Ino Ul pajiejap se (,SI9Seydind ayy,) py] ([Buisnpu|) sjusLsaau| 9)e)sT [eay Jaquiy pue (aweu Buipes
ay) Buiseyoind 1a)e P SPO04 SMBUNBIN PIEUIAY SWO0030 MOU SBY OUM) P} Sjuawdo|aas(] |enuspissy
Jaquiy siaseyaind om} o} gL0z Joquisidesg Oz uo (,8|BS 8y},) PlOS 219M SJOSSE pue SSauIsng oy i

suonepinbi uey) ajoym
E SE $10}JIpaJ0 ,saluedwon) sy} Joj YNsal 1a)aq B SAIYOE O} 8q [[IM Suolensiuiwpe ay) Jjo asodind ay |

sawodno
pajewins3y

Jjelyysa saa4

ajeasawin
pajeuss3

S10}1pald jJo
Bupaaw [eniuy

ABajens
Ssli0jensiunupy

yoed-aid

suoieJisiujupe
o} jo asoding

NG Ul w903 jo
[9A9] WNWiXew s}l je ag

II'M Led paquiosaid ayl

‘1ing u predas aq jou
1M S10}1paLd pPaINdag

SMaypewmp)

BuIaqNHNjWOoD 3JI0[ap MMM
:9)ISqam 3Ly} Uo a|qe|ieAr
sl (sjasse pue ssauisng
sajuedwon ay) jo

ajes ayj 03 punoibyoeq
Buinlb) son9)

91 dIS 8y jo Adoo

Alewwing aAnpnoox3




JOWE (P17 SO0 SMAUREY PIEWRg AUWI0)) DI GLOZ SUONESIESY JNE (P11 SARUNER PlewaE AStuioy) pi 9L0Z SUCHESHESH NG (P SBuiploH sMaulel pipusRg Assuncs) Pl 8102 Sucnesieay THNEG | 417 SwoRa 910z

¢ 910z 1290130 ¢ | (uonousiiwepe w) prt sAaxing SIOLWNE DUR DY SADYINL-IW * RIT SAWnL sour] “pi7 Buudg wopon (P11 ADRUS UB3I0) Smaumew PIPWRE Apouus)) P §LOZ SUOlesEdY @ @ @

=N R
®

Juswuiodde siojelsiunupy

dnoig/Auedwo) ay|

punoibyoeg @




9 9102 539010 ¢| (uoneasuiupe w) P sASNNL sIaWwn pue pi sAaxun-mW Pl sAaying soun pil Buudg siopon (PprT AB1au3 UBRID SMBULEI PIRWAG APauno)) pi 9L0Z SUONBSHEaY

TRy
AOWE (P11 5po0d smaimey prewag Ausuuc)) pr] 9LOZ suonesiEaY WG (PN SMAUNEW Paewag Ausuuey) 17 910Z suonesieay TG (PN sBuipioH smayue piewag Auauuo)) pi 9LoZ suonesieay THINE | d'17 sHola 9102 9@ @

zZ 9bed uo st Juswuiodde siojensiuILPY Y JO
a)ep ay) je Auedwod yoaesa Joj $I0)0a.11p 3y} JO ABWLWINS Y

Buipesn-uou 10 weuop ase ssiuedwod ay) Jo Auolew ay |

TAg Jo

Keipisgns 10801p B 1L AQ pauMo SEM UdIum ‘S1ejsa [Bal
ay} jo AQuolew ay) ueyy 1aylo ‘s19sse §,An0IC) [|B pauUmo
pue ‘dnoioy ay} Jo AuedwoD Buipel} uieLl ay) sem FAg
suoiydussap fnuz

an0(ge N0 18s SI Juawiuiodde

JNQ JO 3)ep Ay} 1. Jeyd ainonas dnels) pastewwns v

_Heya aimoanas dnolb pasuewwng

Auedwod uerebuny ]
Auedwos Buipjoy spuejaylaN B
Auedwod aanoe ; Guipely yn B

Auedwod Buipjoy Jo Buipes-uou yn .
Aay

:n..im:
P11 spooy

P11 s9mogd.
ajgemausy SMOUTE
pieuiag

uoyoH

%0r

m B
shayan)
sisuny B

18SBYSING 2y} 0) paliajsuel) atom saakoidws

IV GZ¥'L O 4Ng Pue GZE O NG usemiad Jids asam
asay) yeis Aouabe gpz uey) 210w pasiiin pue ‘yels
008'L © pafojdwsa dnolsy ay; ‘9L0zZ Jequisidag 0Z 18 sy
seakojdwg

P17 smayney pleusag sem dnoio) yn aul jo Alua
Buipesy ay] Buipen-uou Jo JuewlICp Jayls ale Ajuolew ay)
‘seiuedwoo ysibu3g jo Ajejos dn apew sem dnoif yn ay

BJIYSU|O2UIT PUB YjOUNS ‘YjOLION SSCIOE Sulie) §6 WOl
MM 8u) ul pajelado ssaulsng ay| Slajielal o) sajes pue
uonanpord 0} spaiq Buleas Wwogy saAoe YlIm ssauisng
paleifiajul Aleotuan Alng e s1 ssauwisng a1 Aebungy

ul paseq os|e suonelado yum "yn auj ul sjonposd Aaxin}
pue sAaxiny Jo sanddns Buipes; ay} s smaypep preuiag

ssauisnq puncibyoeq

uelebuny

ejAind
uouued

147 spood

ebeg

_.x_mm

sSMaypepw
pieusag

« LW, (ISN.)
P31 Buudg -

sAayan] MIOLION

{.na.) P11
sSMaylie piewssg

(THNE) .
py1 sbulpjoy -

| smaupel pieuseg

©6

®©

dnoioyyAuedwon ay|
punoibyoeg




£ 9I0Z J290120 €] (UONERSILAUPE ) PIY SASNINL SIAWNL PUE Pi SABN LU PIT SABXIN] 53uUrl Py} Buuds YIopoN (P17 ABJAUT USRID SMOUNBI pIeWIag AaLLLIOL) PIT 9107 SuonesIBay

39WE (P $P00 SMaYNB piaLRg AUSLLION) §17 9LOZ SUONBSIEaY JWD (P SMBUNBW pielwag AdULO]) P11 910 SuolesiEay NG (P sBUIPIOH SMalle piewag ApaUuos) P 910Z SUoNBEsIBaY THINE [ d17 elojeq ovowé @

)ISqoMm ay} UO SGE[IBAE SI UJIUM JUILIDIEIS

gl dIS Ino Ul pajiejap ase ssanoud ajes ay) buipiebal
s|ielap Jayuny pi (|euisnpul) sluawisaau| sajels3

[E3Y JaquUy pue Pl SPo04 SMayle pleulag palueusl
2ouIs ‘P suawdopad() [BIlUSpISaY Jaqy O} P|OS SJam
S]asse pue ssauisng saivedwon ay) ‘gLoz Jequisydes
0z uo Juauwijuodde sioEnsuWpy sy} Buima)o4

3es pabeyoed-ald

gLoz 1snfiny gz uo paaibe sem
SSAUISNG 3] Ul 1S3 Jayl0 AUE pue Jayo s Jaseyaind
a2y} ansind o} wawabebus ajeiedas e ‘SS0IDE POJOU Sy

{Aouanjosul |enualod e 10} ueld Aouabunuoo e Buidojaaap
Butpniout) wayy 0} sqe|eae suondo pue (ssasoid

sS9les Dmd pue uousod yseos ayy Buucypuow Buipnjou)
uonisod [eioueul Ssaiuedwo sy) 0} UONHE|DS Ul SIDPUDT
ay) SSIAPE 0} 9L0Z aunl g| uo dnoig) ay} pue SI1apuaT
ay) Aq pabebus Buiag ayoea W paynsal siy| apIoag
payoeosdde-as siapua ay} ‘Buisusiiadxs sem dnolo
ay) saunssaud Aupinbi) Buisearout ay) uanb ‘gLoz AeN U|

€10z Jaquaidag Ul dnolcy sy} ojul LUGZ 3 palsaaul

PUB(INY UayM PBPUS YJOM SIY] JSEI310) MO|) YSED

s} Hoys s,dnois) ayj Jojuow 03 £1.0Z Aenigsa4 ul dnoio
2y} pue siapua ay) Aq pabebus Aeiiul sem aniopQg

juaunurodde-a.4d a331018() JO JUBWBAJOAU)

9102 tlequaidas 0z
ay; uo pajuiodde a1am SI0JRASIUILLPY &y} pue 'unon) ybiy

a3y} ypm saiuedwon) ayi Jo uoijesiuiLLpe ay} Jo) paijdde
sJojoadip ay) ‘(paalbe suawnoop |gbg) pue pawiopad
aouabijip papwij a1} peys|dwos Buiaq jo ajgeded
uonoesuel) e ojul padojaasp uaaq pey Jayo ay) asuQ

apew sem juicdde 0] UoISIIOp UBYAA

SSAUISNG 3y} Ul S3I3JUI

anjeulsye Aue alo|dxs Jayuny o) pue ‘1ayo siy} Buinsind
ul J1 }sIsse 0} 910z 1snBny gz uo pabebus uay) sem
apiojpa  uonaidwod 0} Jayo sy} ansind 0} pasife pieoq
s, dnoigy sy 910z 1snBny 9z Aepud uQ ANjIgelaalap

s} ysigelse 0) psssaiboid sem Jsalaiul sy} ‘dy

ay) 0} paleduwod UayM HSL MO| SAIJB|SI S)l pUE Jao ay}

10 18A8| By} uaaIny ssa%0ud AousAjosut pabieyoed-aid e eia
paian|ap uonisinboe S)2SSE PUB SSAUISN( B J0) JasSeyaInd
8y} woyy paaianar sem 1ayo ue ‘Buissaibord alam

dy 8y jo Buipuny ay) punoJe SUOISSNOSIP ISIUM '1DASMOH

S)aSSE WeHad JO 3(Bs ayj) pue uonepiosuod ‘Buininosino
Jo uoneuiquod e ybnouy) pauljwesass aq p|nom ssauIsng
ay} eyl pawnsse yaym ‘dy sp Buissaifiold aq pinom y
‘PaAIa0al ussq pey siayo ajgeidasse ou usaib Jey) ssiped
pajsaIajul ay} pauLioju dnois) ay) ‘gL 0z AINM JO pua ay} Iy

199p paindas Bunjues puadas ay) jo Aluolew

3y} Jo o ajum e paainbai yioq Aay) uaaib ucissaibold

Jo a|qeden sem YoIym JO JBUNISU ‘PRAIBJAI S1aM SISY0 OM]
{.omd.) d11 siedoonasnoyiaiepnadird Aq psj ‘ssafold
siy} Buung dnois) ay) jo ajes ayy Buipiebal satped

OF O Ui pi3Y 2J9m SUOCISSNISIP ‘QLOZ AN pue aunp

aje| Buunp ‘dy ay} Jo JBWdoaAap ay YIm WSpUE] U|

punoseuiny ; Apawoi o) uaye} sdo)s

({.s13pua ay, J1ay1aboy) (,ONd.) P11 MN 203G
[eIouBUI] DNd PUE (SII3M.) P¥T (MN) 9oueul (ended
obie4 s||apn) S19pud| pue (,puepny, 'spunj pajeIoosse
pue 477 siauled [epden pueny) Japjoyaseys Jolew
$.dnoicy ayy jo ueddns ay) ypm ( dx,) uejd Buunionnsal
e dojaaap 0} Wbnos sioiaap auyl ‘Aibuipioooy

S}IWI| @ouUBINSWI YPaID

Ul |lemeIpyIm f suoionpal AQ papunodwod alam Yoiym
SSaUISNg Sy} U sules)s Aipinbi) o) pa| Siyl Jeaw yiep 1o}
aoud Apowwod Buluosp ayy Aq Ajsblie| pesned ‘wZ3 o
$85S0| pasayns dnols) yn aul ‘gLOZ sunp OF O} JEaA ay u|

SSAJISIP [RIZURUIJ P B4NJIRS 10) SUOSEIY

sJ0)ensiuwpy
8y} Jo Juaunuijodde ayy o} asu Buialb sasueyswnay

=N &

SMaypeup]

BUI9G/)N/WOD 3PI0[Op MMM
a)sgam

3U] UO ajqejeae

33| 91 dIS 8y}

Ul N0 }9s AJInj alow SI
INQ uIBJay paslewwNS
St punoibyoeq ay |

Juswijuiodde
si0jelisiuipy
punoibyoeg




1 OL0Z 124000 ¢ | {(uonagsiupupe W) p1 sASHING S1WN] puz i sAaWIN ] -tumy | pi sAewny sour ‘pi Buudg yiepoN (P17 ABIsug usasny smaynep piewag Apauuog) pr 9107 suonesieay
39WE (P17 SPO0 SMAUIEBIN PIRLAN AUSWLO PIT §LOZ SUONESIERY 4ING (PT] SMAUNEN PIBWRE APaUuos) PIT 9107 SUCTBSIESY TNG (P11 SEUIPIOH smaukew pieuien Apsuuos) P 9LOZ SUOTESIERY THINE | I TY SNI0RG mSNO@ @ @

6@
®©

S9JN0J JIXd 9 SUCISUI)JX]
SI0}IPalJo 10} BWOdINO
sjesodoud siojensiuiwupy
ABajens siojensiuiuipy

asodind

juswulodde-}sod @




8 BL0Z JaqowQ ¢l (uonegswwpe W) P SASNINY SIAWIN] ' P17 SAIN) U P SASWNL €U piT Buudsg wopon (pi ABieul IO SMaUNEW piewag APaLLo)) M gLOZ suonesiedy

JOWE (P11 5POC. SMAUNEI PIELSE AUSLUOY) P SLOZ SUOKBSHBIY JWE (P11 SMOUNEI RIBWSE Ausuucy) pIY 9L0Z Sucnesieay TWE (P17 SBUIDION SMOUNEW pIewag AUSLIC)) P B1L0Z suoaesieay THWE | 477 2moi9Q 9102

sagjuelenb ssola ay) Japun saiuedwon
[|E W SWIBD JONPaID paInsas Ul Uonanpal Jueynsal
3} pue SIoKpals Palndas ay) 0} SUINdI paduByUa Ayl

wg 03 18 TG W pasiwixew Buiaq ped paquoseid 8yl .

swiea Louepunpas askoidws
Buipioae g ul JuawAodws jo uoneasssald syl

uaaIb sIyy paAaIyoe sey s|eg 8yl sauedwon

ay) jo uonepinbil ayeIpawwl ue ybnoyy pauleqo aq
piROM UBL} 9|0YyMm E SB SI0JIPaID Joj }NSal 3)jaq B aARIyoR
0} SEM suchelsiuilpe ay) jo asodind ayy ‘ABuipioaoy

aqissod Jou sem

yoiym widduos buiob e se ssauisng ay) anodsal 0} JapIo
Ul painjonJisal aq o} pasau pinom yaym (Jgap psindas)
Buimouiog Jo sjaaa) Jueaubis aaey sauedwon ay |

suonesiuiwpe ay) jo asoding

Aunzas abieyd paxiy JO 924 plOS a9 0} Slasse
saitedwon ayy pue a)3|dwoo 0 ajeg ay) Buimoje gg6)
10% ASUSAjOSY| By} JO 19 aNpayossg Jjo |2 ydeibeled Japun
J2pJo ue ‘pajuelf alam pue Jo} paldde siolensIuLIpY
ayl ‘ssao0.d Juswiuiodde ay] yum SNOsUBlNWIS

uoies)idde 1 ydeibeiey

SI019341p S, 39NG AQ SJ0JBNSIUILPY JO Juawuioddy
J0 9910N e jo Buiy ay) Buimoloy ‘g0z aqueydag

07 uo (s1012911p jO pJeoq $,3OWEa 3yl Jo Aluoyine

uo Bunoe) DS YN AICHON ‘YIIMION ‘weyBuiysupa
12810y ‘lleH weyBuiyoipp 18315 JO LOIBIIP ‘uosaIwel
uely Aq pajuiodde alam siojensIuIWpyY au} ‘JONG 104

siojoauIp savedwon syl Aq uoneddde

ue Bumo|(0) ‘910z sequisidas 0z uo Lnosy YbiH sy

AQ (DG uey) Jay1o) sauedwo”) syl JO SI0JRASILILPY
pajulodde aiom alioa(Qq JO 'SMOpEa| SaLer

INEd pue sameH |2eydiN pIeydly ‘siapng sioueld |siueq

S10)e)SIUILPY 3y} JO Judwjuioddy

asodingd
juawjuiodde-}sod




0F 910z seqoie) €] (ucnensiuiwpe Ui} P sAIN| S18Wwn] pue P sASN-uw P sAaypn] soun | Buuds yiepoN (P11 ABisul usdsg smoullew pIBWRg APauLo)) P 9102 SUoNRSHRAY

3OWE (P17 5004 SMOUIIBIN PIRILIE AISULION) PY] §10Z SUOHEENRAY NG '(Pi] SMOUNEI PUewWag ALSUWO)) P §10Z SU0TESIBaY TWE (P SBUIPIOH SMayNRW Plewag Auauuo)) PIT 8107 SUONesieay THING | 11 eNoRa Bioe

Gz abed uo papinoid si g0z saqualdas Of
o} dn pied s)s05 pue paAslyoe suonesijea) Jasse bulejap
Auedwos yoea 1o} Junoooe sjuswied pue sidisdal v

Junoooe Juawded pue sidianay

asodind sy} 1o} 1no pled pue paAlaosl
u3aq aAeY Y/ 667 4O spuny alep o] uonajidwod jsod syoam
# 0y dn Joj [joJAed s19sBUIIN BY) BRI} d]8y O} paalbe
SIOJRSIUNUPY Y] Juswaaibe 9|Bg ay) Jo SWUa) sy} Japun

80UadI| aY} JO Yuow sy 3y}
10} paAIaDa) USaq SABY YORLF JO Spuny alep 0] S8ses)| auy)
ubisse 0} siaseyaing ay} 1o} Japlo Ul SYIUOLW G 10} pajuesf
uaaq sey aocuadlj 8y} ‘siolensiuiupy ay) Aq pajueib usaqg
sey saiyadoid wg 1L pue saiuadoid soun g Adnooo

0] 22U321| B JuaWaalbe ajeg ay) Jo SWI) Ay} Japun

oM Jayung

{SUONENSILUILUPE 3y} Ul anjea Aue as1|eal
0} pajoadxa Jou ale asay)) SWIe|Dal pue Sasso| Xe| .
pue ‘pjos saiuadord ayj o0} uoijejal
Ul UBY) JAYIo swhed soueinsul Aue Jo spasooud ay)
sjuno22e Juawuodde aid ay)
Ul pIa3y sunowe Aue Jo UoRBWLIRUOd Bunaas Ajuanng
2le 9pA Sunodoe saluedwod) auy} Ul pjay yses Auy .
SWIED 331} 40 UOUaJR) pljeA 0} J1oalgns ya0ls pue
slasse ases| aoueu)y Buipnpou ‘syasse Aped pay) iy -«

S]asse papn|oxy

sweass awodu Aiaua uaalb ay)
0} UOIE|as Ul S3SBJ| U §)S3UaUI SY palapualins 1Jong -

ssauisng ay} ul pasn saiuadoud ployases)
gL sy Adnaoo 0) asuao| e s1aseyaind sy pajuelb soury .

Ad smayuen
pleusag Ag J 0] anp sigap AuedLuoauajul asealsl
0} J3pIO0 Ui JoBJU0D 3jes au} o} Aped e sem JHNG -

awreu
sy ul pjay {wJe} yoes Joj sywlad jpjuswuodiaua 6a)
sasuaol Bunesado Buisudwoo sjesse sii [|g plos 14Ng -+

paumo sajjua uelebuny ay) ul
Buipjoyaieys o, | sy Buisudwoo s}asse syl ||& plos LN »

S3lLI0)0B} PUe SwWie) ployssy) gy Buisq
‘sjosse a)e)se |eaJ Buisudwoo s)asse sy || Plos 11 -

(saiua ueuebuny) Ag smaule

pleuiag pue (1S2131Ul %,08) JoMod Sjqemaudy UojoH

uI saleys s)l pue sasuall| ‘Ayadold |enjoa)|alul 'siojgep

‘3201S 's8|2IYaA Jojow ‘Asuiyoew pue jueld ‘Ausdoid
‘ssauIsng MM syl Buiaq 'sjasse s)i (e ples NG -

s1aseyomnd
ay] ypm yuswaalbe ajes ay) Japun suoiebigo Ino
3)9|dwod 0] pue SwWieD sioypalo aaibe o) Buom ale app

gz afed uo junosoe susulfed
pug s1diagal 2y} U1 paAIadal UCIIBISRISUOD By} UMOYS
SABY M 'ISADMOY |BIUSPLUOD 3. J[ES 3U) JO S|IBjap aY

pasijea aq ued yoiym sawedwon ayj

J0 slasse 1ayjo AU JO IEME JOU 3IB 9Mm 'UOIBIISILILIPE
1e Sjuno29e yueq saluedwo 3yl u play yseo

pue ajeg ay) wouy spaaoosd uey) 1BYi0 910¢ Jequisidasg
0Z U0 plos alam saiuedwory sy Jo sjasse pue ssauIsng
ay) 910z Jeqwadag Zz 0 18)13) N0 Ul pajIelap sy
suonesi|eal J9sse pue ssauIsnqg Jo ajes

paaosdde ase sjesodosd

218y} p ABajedys papusjul SI0JENSIUILPY 3Y)

pue ‘uaunwodde asuis pasueuly pue pabeuew uaaq
aaey sajuedwos ay) Jo SSIUISNY pue siieye 3y} MoH

ABajel)s
S10)1BJISIUILPY
juswiulodde-}sod




b 9102 1990190 £ {uoneasuwpe W) piT SASMINL SJalunt pue prl sASWINL-UIW  PIT sAaying saun pr Buudg wopon (P ABiaug usaD) smaulew piEweg AUBULID)) [T ©L0Z SUOLESIEIY

39WA (M7 5p00d SMAYNEW PJELIDE Apauuic)) PI] 910Z SuoResIEay JWE (P SMeUNBIY PIEWaE AUSULO) P 9L0Z SUONESIESY TWE (P17 SHUDIOH SMOURBIN pIewag Adaulio)) P 9LOZ SUONBSIBSY THWE | 477 sWelsg 910z

s|iejap Jayuny 4o} gz abed uo 3 xipuaddy o} 19j21 35E9|d

SUONENSIUILLRE 34} JO UOISN[2UOD UD

HNoD ay) 0] spew aq |jim ab1eydsip siolenSILIWPY 3y} 10}
uoneoiidde ue 'UNoY) ay) Aq pajuiodde aram siojRlSILILLRY
ayl se ‘JoNg ueyl Jaylo ssiuedwon ay) 104

uonensIuILIpE

8y} Jo uoisnjouod uo s61eyasip Jno Jo awi) ay) 23ibe

01 'IONG JO} pue 'sasuadxa pue S}Se0 UORBISIUIIPE
a.d Buipnjow ‘sasuadxa pue uoneIauUNWa) N0 MeIP

0} AJjige ay) pue jo siseq au) X1 0} (SJONpald |elualald
Aue pue) painoas ay) woyy |eacsdde aioads 23S [Im app

panuiuosd sjiesodoad s1ojelisiuiuipy ayl

uonepinb Aosindwioo oju

sauedwo? syy Buneld 10 uonnjossip o} saiuedwol ay)
Buiaow apnow Aew SIY3 ‘SUOEIISILILLPE 8Yj SPNRUOD
Al[ewio} 0} 3)nol Jixa ajeiudoidde jsow ay) Juswajdwi
I am ‘sjqeonoeld AjQeuoseal §i Se Ajjuaioiys

pue Ayainb se pue ‘uolelSIILLPE B4} Ul SIa)jeW |8

10 UONN|GSa) pue S1asse Jo uonesiiess sy} Buimojo} ‘Jey;

pue ‘uoneddde sjeudoidde

ue Bumojjo} uoissiwsad samb unoo sy ) ‘pey
paquosald 8y} J0 N0 UL} JOYI0 ‘SIONpaID painaasun
0) suonnquisip ayew 0} pue ‘Juuad spuny pue psaibe
8Je SWIeD JI3Y} USUM pue Se Jed paquosald auyl spun
S10}IpaJ2 paindasun o) ‘e|qedijdde aisym ‘pue siolpalo
[enualaiaid pue paindas Aue o} spuny Buinquisip

‘uonnglysip

1) Bjqe|ieAe sjasse ou aaey [Im saluedwe)

ay) 1ey} ‘uoinido SjqRUOSES] NG W 'SPN[OUDD M
ssajun sauedwon ay) Jsurebe sioppass painoasun pue
|enuaJalald ‘painsas Aue Jo SWIeD ay) jo Juswasibe

‘saluedwor) sy} Jo sneye

sy} o uonebnsasun Aue yum sanuoyine Aloye|nbal
Aue isisse o} Buinuijuod pue ssiuedwon ayl Jo SI0)oalIp
3u} JO 19NpUCS Ay oI salnbua yum Guinuuos

‘uswabfeuew si 1o sauedwon

ay) jo suieye ay} ojul uonebisaaul Aue yjim sanuoyine
Aojeinbal Aue 0} asueysisse Suipiaoid ‘pasinbai

al8ym ‘pue SI01081Ip SY O JDNPpUOd sy} uo Buipodas pue
Buimaisal pue saiueduros) ayj Jo siieye ay) Buissesse

‘sasuadxa uoessiuiLupe

I[e JO JUSLIB|NSS 3y} pue SaIUEdWOT) 81} JO S)OsSse
Buiuewsas Aue pue ssieye sy} abeuew o} Buinupuod

apn|oul suolelsIuIWpE 8y} 10} s|iesodoid Ino

sjesodoud  si0jel)SIUILIPY 3y |

s|jesodo.d
Sloleysiuiupy

juswjujodde-}sod




T4 9107 1290100 £l (uoneasiuuwpe ui) p) sAsying LIBWN] pue P sASRNL-UIW  PrY sAeun] soun pi Buuds xiopon (P17 AGsaig UBaI0) SMaLNeR RS ALSULO)) DI 9LOZ SUONESIEDY

FOWE (1] $PO0S SMBUREIN PIEWAE AUaulo)) PIT 9L0Z SUCNESIZEY JWE (P SMauNeW pieEWSY AUauuc)) pi 910z suonesieay Twd (P sBUIPIOH smayue pewad Asuucy) pil 910z suonesieay THAE | 11 amoea 9102

SIoNpaLa o) ssuaq sy} 0] ajeuciuodoidsip ale
uonnguisip ayj Buiyew o sjsoo ay) spunosb ay) uo 'ved paquosald
ay} Aidde-sip 03 unoo o) uoljeandde ue axew 0} 1oadxe Jou op apA

Fayiurdy

uey) ssaj 29 0} Aj9Y)| sI ajes puaplalp ay) (€10z Jaquiada Je weg3 o
1B pajellijsa) WigD awayds uoisuad 3y} Jo wnuenb jenuajod

3y} UsAID) Y03 2 9q 0} pajewisa Ajjuaund spunj ay: Buhquisip
pue swieo sioppalo Buisasbe 1o s1509 JNo asudwoo Ajaiys

yolym ‘s)s07 pajeIZ0SSE aUY) JO UOjoNpap JaYE ‘S10)Ipald paindasun
0} UuonnNquUIsIp Joj ajqe|ieAE 8q [|IM 40093 JO Hed pagquosald
WNWIXew ay} yans se pue ‘wege 23 Jo ssa0xs ul Ayadosd

19U ey |IM NG Sledidiue am ‘UOIIBULIOIUE JUSIIND Lo pasey

Aueduwod Jad %0053 Jo wnwixew AIOINjels e o} 1oalgns
s1 pue Auadoud Jou ay) Jo Y, & Se paje|no|ed sl Jed paquosald suj

€002 Jequialdag G| 1aye 10 uo pajesd sem abieyd

oy} ataym Ajuo salidde }| 19y 8y} JO W9/ | UOKDaS Japun 1No }8s SE
‘{Apadoud jau au) se o} palisyal) ‘abieyd Buneoy sy} Jopun sio)pa.o
painoas o} pied ag asIMIBLIO PINOM U] SUOIjESIjeal JaSSe WO
SI10)IPSID PSINOBSUN 10} DPISE J8S JUNOWE UB SI Hed paquasald sy

NG Ul LB4 paquosald ay) Japun

aQq |Im SI0)pPaID paindasun 0} suchnqulsip Ajuo auy) aednue apa
WwOZ3 JO $Sa0xXa ul AJjiqel awayoss uoisuad

e pue 'WgsF 10 sajigel Auedwoalajut peYy NG UDIYm O} UoIippe
Ul (@100 anp ul WG|L3 AQ asealoul Aew siy) saidwi 1says aouejeq
pajeun}sa ayy) wyg3 Ajdjewixoidde pamo s10)ipalo apell QD6 2 SBY
NG s10108a1 3U) AQ Slep 0} pepIaoid UCIJELLIOUI |BINUI UO paseyd

Hed paqLidsald pue SJ0}PaLd paindasuf}

lin} u pied aq |im pue

YOE3 UBY} S10W OU 3q 0] pajoadxa ale sueld asay)] ‘suoiensiuiupe
ay} o} sond saluedw o)) ay) Y| Apeasje pey oym saskoldws

0] PaMO S3IUOLW 0} paje|dl a1e pajoadxa swie aakojdwa Ajuo ay

sangel) saiojdws uoiensiviwpe a1d wepa?
Aed 0) paaibe oym s1aseYDIN BY) 0} palasuel) aism saskoidwa ||y

suonnquiuoo uoisuad pue Aed Aepijoy ‘sefiem Jo sieale
10} saafo|dwa 0} pamo SIUNCLLE [0 1SISUOD SIOYPaID [BIUSIS8IH

S40}pald jenuaidjoid

apew aq |m JuswAedal ou paInoas yuno4
pue ‘}saJ8)ul panJode JO WE 0F a4} O}

uole|al Ul SPEL 3G [jIM UOIINQLISIP OU INg pPajed
usaq Jou sAey sasjuelenb sy} paINdas puyL
‘3]ep 0} pa)NquUISIp UsaQq SeyY WHE3

UoIyMm JO WEES pledal aq 0) pPaIndas puosasg

‘(W9 g¥3) 1N} Ul predal ussq aaeY PaInNdas sl

14

[4
b

109dx8 am ‘UOBLLIOI B|qQeieAR AUSIIND UO paseq

saluedwon ay) ||e Aq pasiueienb
$S010 pue g Aq pajuelb sainuaqap ableyo
Buneoy pue paxy Aq papoddns s Ajunoas ay |

Aunoas

Bunjuel yunoy woiy Jjauaq oym *( swsyos
uQISUad 3ayl,) SLUIBSYDS UOISUSH SMaUNe
pieulsg 8y} Joj WG /13 paIndas yuno4

PUB '}S3J3jUl paniooe o

wg 03 snyd ‘'siapuan ay) 0} papiacid sasjuelend
JO Wg Q13 8y} Japun apew s||e2 Aue 0} uones.
ul {paseadap) smaylew pieuag I jo (Alweo
3yl,) SOAIB|S] 93} pUB pUuBiNy PaIndas piyl

“(wQs3 1e padden

aJe ual| pPUOJas ay) Japun SaLBA003.) AINDas
Burjues puooas Wol) JIdBUaY oYM ‘UoSIIuEl
ue|y pue {_puejny, ‘411 sisuped |enuden

puepny yum Jayiabol) 4102 1 puepny ‘d17 i
pun4d puefiny o} Buimo wg ¢H3 paInIas puoseg

‘(mQjaq @8s) paajuelent sem WE QL3
‘'SIyt Jo Aunoas Buiyuel jsij Wolj Jsusq oym
‘INd PUE S|japa 0] Buimo wg gp3 paInoas 1siig

SUCIEJISIUILUPE 3y} Ul Suongusip jo Ayjuoud Jo
Japio Buimoljog ayy wr '‘Buisudwios ‘wg goL3 Buleo;
sjuswiuiodde 1no Jo Slep ay) 1B Se gap paInoaes
pey dnoig ay) spiovas Auedwoo oy Buipioooy

SJQNPBLI PBINIBS

S10}1P2.42 10§ BWOIINO PIJELUN}ST

elJladied

SapI9|VY JO uonuaje
ayj Jo0j payJdew ‘| abed
uo sSaJppe ayj o3 Juas
2q pinoys yoiym.pue
3)isgam uonessiuiwpe
a8y} uo s|qejieae

S Yaiym wuoj 1qop

30 jooud e Bupsjdwod
Aq sn 0} swiejo

d1ay} Jluugns 0} pajiaul
aJe S10}Ipa4d pPaINIISU(

ssas0id swie|)

$J10}IPa.0 i0} 8WO0IINQO
jyuswjulodde-isod




£ 91L0Z 49q013Q £l {uoneasILILPE W) P3T SANINL SJBWNY PUB PIT SABMINLAUIN  PIN sAxNt sau pi Buudg yopoN (P17 ABieu] ussic) SMBUNBW pIBWGE AUDULIO)) PIN 910Z Suonasiizay

JONA ‘(P11 $POO SMBUNEW PIBWIDE ABULIO)) P 9LOZ SUCABSIBAY NG (PF] SMayle mELIag Auauuol) pI] 9LOZ SUORESIEaY TNG {P1] SBUIPIOH smavyen pewsd AUauuc)) pil §LOZ SUonesieay THNE | 411 awoRq EQNG@ @ .

()} S895 UNOD 3y} SB BWI) JaY30 yans 10) Jodal

ssalboud |euy siolenSIIILPY 2y} siaisiBal saiuedwon

0 1ensibay ay) ajep ay} je se Aypqer wol) pabieyosip aq
lilm 2m Jey) S10)palD paln2as au) woly |[eaocidde jsanbal
M am (1nod ay) Aq pajuiodde Jou asam am Auedwos

jeu) Jof se) JOWg 10} pue 'Unod ay) woly |eaosdde jsanbsal
'™ 8m ‘JOING Uyl Jaylo sauedwon ay) 1o} ‘8sed sIy) u)

sloypald {jenualaeid pue) painoas ay) AQ ‘S8SUBISLUNDIIO
oioads w ‘10 (Bundow Ag 10 SBRILULLIOD SIOUPSID

ay] BIA Jaypa) s1olpalo 3y} ‘unod sy Aq pajulodde

BWI} DIHDBAS AU 1B JoSe SIYB) SIOJRNSIUILLPE SB SUOIoe
113y} Jo 1oadsal u Aypger Jo abieyossip siojensiuiupy

ay} 19v ay} jo 1.9 sInpayos jo gs ydeibesed o} juensing

Aigey siojedysjuiwpy jo abieyosig

A|[e1anas Jo Aguiof Jaypa siamod pue
SalNP ‘suonouny ||e 1o ALED 0] PasLOYINe aq UYIBa [jim
siojepinbi| ay) 19y au) Jo | £Z uoljoes jo sasodind ay) 104 .

aa)iWod uonepinbij B 8wwooaq ||Im
uoHeNSIUILIPE 3Y) Ul pajulodde aa)WLLod SI0ppaId AUY .

3lou aseald

saluedwon

ay} dn puIm 0} J5PIO UR SXBW O} PUB UOHEJSILIWPE aU)

pua 0] Uno2 ay} yse o} ajeudoidde aq Aew )l ‘apew aq 0}

sauInbua Jayuny Jo wieasip o} Apadod se yons siagew

lo apew Bulaq sol1A031 o ‘Ajuiepa ou 1ng ‘Alpgqissod
e SI 318y} a1aym — (. 0NM.,) uonepinbry Alosinduion .

191e| SYyjucwW 331y} PAAJOSSIR 99 ||IM Saluedwor) ay) pue

satuedwo?) Jo 1ensifiay ayl ypm 10eya 1eyl o) aonou ajy
Kew sm ‘sio)pald sawedwos) syi o) uonnguisip e nwiad

bW yoiym Ajadoid Jsypng ou i a1aul J| — UONNOSSIT  »

sjendoidde aq Aew sainos
Uxa Buimolj0) 84} JBpISUOD aM ‘UOIJELLLIOJUI JUSLIND UO paseg
UOHELSIUILIPE WO S3IN0J HXd 3|qI1Ssod |eJaass ale alay |

si0)paId ay)

JO JUBSUOD UM 10 LNOD au) AQ pajuelb Si UOISUSIXa UB SSajun

‘1eaA 3UO JSYE pUS UB 0} WD AllEDNEWIOINE SUOIBASIUILPE
[1e 10V 8y} Jo suoIsInold Sy} YIm 0UBDIOIDE U)

$3JN0J JIx3

Q& ®
@

sejnol
1IX8 *p SUOISUSIX]

juswjulodde-}sod




JOWE (P17 SPOOL SMAUNE PIRLIRE AUSWIICH) PIT 9102 SUOKBSIEIY JWE (P SMRUNER PIBWSE AISULO) P §L0Z SUcIESI=SY TWa (P sBUIPIOH sMauuep piewiag Auswiop pi gL0Z Suckesieay THWE | dT1 9weRg 9107 ¢

06 e
o

L 0107 #6010 ¢ | {ronensivwape ) pr sASNin | SIBWN) pue gy sASYINE - RIT SASA | saur] Cpi Budg spopon (p ABIRUT USRID) SMOUNEW PIBWRE AUSUUO)) PIT 9107 SUCHRSIERY @ @ @

9l S}S00 uoljessiulpe-ald

Gl UOI}BIBUNWY SIOJBJISIUILLPY 0] BpING) S10jipald)

sasuadxg pue uonelauNWay @




61 9L0Z J2GOPO £ (LONBRSILLUPE W) P SABYIN] BJBWIN| PUB P SASXIN [ -uny P17 SAsyn) sour] P17 Buudsg yiopoN (P ABIsug uadsd smeulew plewag AUSUNOS) PI 910Z SUCTESIRIY
ADNA ‘(P SPOOS EMONE PIEWAE ALSULO)) P17 §LOZ SUCIESIESY JNE (P11 SMAUNEW RUeWag AJouuo)) P 9102 Suonesteay TWE (P10 sBUIPIOH smeunew prewag Apalol} pi] §L0Z sucnesiEay THWE | d11 sroRQ 9102

pancsdde si JuswAed s10jeq |BJep
Ul pasA|eue pue pamainal aq ||im Sjsoo [euoissajold iy

aeudoidde
PSLUSAD Se SJaNelW Bl Ul Isisse Q) ‘'d1]
SpayslaAg ‘way Jayloue Buisn JopISUOD osje Aew apA

pajewnsa s yov3
01 dn Jo aouejsisse |efa| |eisuab 10} AousBunuoo vy

19sBY2INd 3y} 0} 3|qeabieys

aq 0} A9y} SI yoiym Jo awos pue painbal yiom

O (9A3] Ay} UO puadap [|Im S33) 4O [BA3| 3y (Soun

pue NG usamiag J(ds) 1 vA snid 4ov3 o) dn Jo

238} pajelISa ~ palinbal aJaym SISES| JO J3puaLINs
[ uawubisse pue Adnsoo 0] 85usdI| 8y} Yim 1SISSY .

siopew Buimoijos ayy uijsisse
0] 477 UNHWS pasy] pajonisut aaey am — sjson) [eba

0063 29 |
psebal siy) Ul SJSOD BJBWIISE BAA SIONPRID paINd3suUn

0] suonhquisip pasodold ‘Juswiuiodde uno siapew
Buimoio) syl Jo allazec) uopuoc au} Ul UBAPE Ag
aonou anb o) palinbal ase am - Buisiwaapy Aloimels .

Auedwos Jed 0gz3
$S0[ JO JudAS By} Ul 3JEISH BY) 1oajcud o) Auedwod yoea
10} JOAQD @aueInsU Atojepueul —puog Aljeuad oyioads .

sjuauuiodde sy} Jo uoneINp 8Y) JO)
paLnoul aq | sasuadxa Buimo)|o) ay) Jey; ayedionue app

sasuadx3 ,siojensinupy

{wg 03 Jo wnuwixew

S} JB UIBWSY |IM UDIYM WG U SIORP3ID PaInosasun

10} Hed paguossld 8y} joedwi Jou |im sy} pue saluedwoo
950U} JO UONEJISILIWPE By} JO SIS0D DU} JESQ ||!IM JONPBID
paInoas puodas ay) se Ayoedes sy uil ‘pueiny ‘(Jeseyoind
ay) Ag pasinbai ajam Uoiym) s)gsp Auedwodssiu pue
S3oUBDI| J1aY} 1ajsuel) / ubisse pue uolessiuiLLpe JBjua

0} saluedwod asay} a|qeus o} Japic ul ‘JOWE ‘4G ‘sour
“IHING 01 J1aseyding s} Aq paquUISE SEM Sh|EA OU USAMID)

q xipuaddy 1e papinoid
ale pawlopad aq o] pajedionue }Jom ay) Jo S|ielap |Ind

X023 UNn -
, %0Z3 SN
A0G3 L -
A0ES soun .
N0Z3 Jna -
A0Z3 IONg -
N0Z3 HWS -
(Led paguosald
ay) 0} a|qenguye 3orF Buipniour} 40193 we -

SMO[(0} SB UMOP UaX0I] 0B/ 3 J0 89} paxly e

MeIp O} [eacidde 33as 0} puajul am ‘suoiebijqo asay) (14ny
0} pasinbal ye)s jo sapelb pue saquinu AdY1 8y} o} piebal
Buiagy pue ainjeu siy) o sjuswiuicdde sneiaaid uo paseg
{994 paxi4) Junowy 1ag — palinbal Jiom Jo ajewIsy
wawubisse ay} Jo aimeu sy} uanb siseq ajeudoidde

UB 24 0} 39} paxl} B JApPISU0D aps  [eacsdde Japisuo

O} ucielAuL UB 0) puodsal oym sioypasn [enualajeld

Aue Jo 9,06 puUe JOLRAID PAINJSS YIED JO |eacidde

AQ JUNOWE 195 B SEB UCIBISUNLUSI INO JO SISBq U X1} 0)
SIS ||IM oM 'SDWILIOS SIOHPID B JO 3DUASYR 3y} Ul pue
sany ay} Jo (¥S)a0 | Z 9Ny YIM SOUBRPICIDE Ul '910JaJaY |

SuOISIA0Id Jed PaqlLIosald 9y} Japun uey) Jayjo
SICJIPaI0 painoasun ay) O} a|qe|leAR SpUN) OU a4 |Im 248y

aA0qe 3y} 0 uoneuIquEd Aue 1o -
‘unowe jas e se -
‘|eap 0} aARY SIOIBNSILILPY JY)
yaiym yum Auadosd ay) Jo anjea ay) jo aberuasiad e se -
‘glewnsy saa4 sy} Ul no 188
se siajew o} Buipuane ul yeis nay) pue siauoniyseld
fouanjosun ay; Aq uanb Apadoid swiy o) souasayel Aq -
paxlj aq ABLU LUONBIAUNWS) SIOENSILILRY
8y} JO SISBQ 3y} 'S3[NY 8yl JO g0l Z 9Ny 0} uensing
uonessunwad SI0JRISILILIPY JO siseg

‘}S09 ou }e nok 0}
papiaod aq |iim siy pue
L abed uo ssaippe ayy
jB S10jed)siuiupyY 9y} 03
Buigum ui 3sanbai inoA
puas asea|d ‘Adoo Jsaded
e asinbai noA pinoys

sajem-pue-pue|bus-g-
dis/jn/woo 9)3I0|9p MMM
}e peojumop

10} 8|gejieAe osje pue
9)ISQaM uolelisiuiLpe
ayj uo papiaoad st

pue g 4|S 0} pspuadde
SI uonelsunwsy
SsJorensiunupy

0} apINg) SI0)ipal)d ¥

uoiessunway
SsJojelisiuiwpy

0} apINg) sIoNpal)
sosuadxg

pue uoneJaunwWay




9L 910z 18qoioQ ¢l {uonensiutwpe w) pI] sAeXIN] ssown| pur pi sAeXIn] gy P sAaxin] sow) P Buudsg yopoN (pi ABleu3 usesd) smeule pJewag Apauuo)) Py 9102 suonesteay

IONE (P 5p00d SMIYNBIN PUBLISE AUaUNCH) P B10Z SUONBSIERY JWE (P11 SMOUREN PIRWRE Apauuo)) prl 9102 suohesieay g (M7 sCUIPIOH smalnew EmE%Q‘_mcrﬁv gmmmmmcoawn._mcm THWE | 411 enIeRQ 9102 9@ ‘f.m\.@wmd
G l.d‘u

SUOIJENSIUILLPE 8y} Ul S|qBISA0I3] 8q PINoys
UOIUM [ WA JO SAISN|OXS 818 SAOQE PajOU SJUNOLWE ||y

1VA

000'G23 0} Junowe s}s00 piedun nay) ‘(Auadold e jo sjes
ay} Jo Hed se Juswannbal [ebs) e ase yoym) sajeoyinsn)
wuopad ABiaug asedald 0) 477 AS[LUS) YAD PajonJisul
SIOJENSIUILLPY 3Y] ‘SI9SSE d)E)SS (BB BU) (|9 01 JSpJo U|

005°Z3 O} junowe s)sod
predun Jiay) ‘ajeg ay} Jo SHISW 31} O MBIABI JNO Jo Led
SE S}OSSE 9)e)sd |eal saedwor) sy} panjea 417 sjlamig

sa9) sjuaby

suonesiuipe ay) Jo asuadxa

ue se 3|qefed aq uoneondde |7 ydeibeled ay) ypm
Buieap w awayos uoIsuad ay} Jo SIS0 ay) Jeyl paisplo
HRO2 38U 000'SET JO S1seD piedun pey Aay) ‘suoneondde
L2 ydesBesed pue sjuswuiodde uonessiunupe

Y} JO 10adsal Ul WaY] BSIAPE O} SOISNL| SWBYIS
uoisuag ay} Aq pabebua alem 471 poomieH uosuaydalg

00£'623
a.Je s)s00 Buipueisino sy sjuswinoop Buueay unoo

3y} buuedaid uaym pieA sem AILIN23S 1Iay} 1Y) ainsua 0}
uawjuiodde o) Joiud SJ0)p8I2 paINIaS 9y JO AJUNsas ay)
MBIAB] 0} PBIDNJISUI B13M 477 [eUCELIA| S||2A07 ueBoH

uoneddde |z ydeiBered ay) yum Bugeap w Ajediouud
PSUNOUL 000’ L3 JO SIS0 [8SUNOTD SBPNDUI SIY | paunoul
2Jam 000'Z8F3 JO Sasuadxs pue sISo2 alul] ‘YoM siy)

jo padsal u] uonelsiuipe ojul saluedwon ay) Buioed
pue juawaalbe ajes jeuy ay) Buienobau ‘suonensiulLpe
2y} Joj Buuueid ypm pasisse 477 Ylws peay

§1s02 jebay

melp 0} |leacsdde Bunass
aJe am yoiym ‘abed Ixau ayy uo pajielsp se 0z eI
J0 $JS092 aw} uoneljsiviwpe-aid paundul sABY SAA

s
$)S02 uonenswpe-atd Jo Jusawaels

uonessiuILpe 3y} Jaye Ajpoys paje|dwod aq o) 3jesg

ay) a|qeus o} Buueay Unoo) ay) 0) uaye] sem yoeosdde

pajeuipio-00 pue pauued e ainsua 0} sjuawpiodde
auy} 0} Joud uaxepapun aq ¢} papasu YIOM SIYL .

saluedwon ay) SS0I0E SUONEIYNOU
Joypan pue aai0dwa aeldosdde Guuuel4 -

‘91.0¢ JoqWa1das Oz Uo UNoJ JB 8oUBpUSHY -

‘Japio 17 ydeiBeled ay) weid o} paje}
unos ay; i ABaens uonesisiviwpe ay) Butapisuon -

‘uoneodde

|/ ydeiBered ay) pue sjuaunuiodde uoljessiuiLLpe

2y} 0} ucneal ul gLoz Jaqualdasg gz uo Bulesy
Unos ay} Joj sjuawnsop Buipoddns Buuedarg -

‘91BQ 3y} JO suonedduwi Xe} 8y} JO UONBISPISUOD -

‘aleg auy aypdwon
0} paJinbat sjuswnoop [ebal ay) 0) uone|sl
ul Jaseyaing syl yum suonenobsu Buipnpuon -

papnjoul siy}
‘suocijeJjsIUILpE 3Y) Joj ylom uoieiedald sy} O} Lolea) U]

predun uews.

yoiym ‘abed xau ay) uo pajielap se '0zZE FE3 JO S1S0D
awn} uolelSIuIWpeE-aid palnoul 3ABY SIOJEIISIUILIPY 3y |
$1S02 uonensIuupe-aid J0 JuaW)e}S

feacsdde

JapISU0D 0] UoneYALl ue o) puodsal oYM SI0)pald
[enuasaaid Aue Jo 906 PUB SIONRSID paunoas ayy Aq aq
[leys wawded 10} paacidde sie 1500 uonensiuiwpe-a1d
pledun ay} Jua)xa JBym 0] PUB iayisym JO uoljeuIualad

$1S09 uonensiuupe-aid jo jeaciddy

os Buiop weys

0] M3IA B YIImM ING UOIENSIUILIPE OJU! palajud saiuedwon
ay) aiosaq {Yons se Jo. 0} payenb uosiad sayjo

JO) sIQlesiSIUILIPY 3y} AG paunoul sasuadxa pue pabieys
UOIBJBUNWASI BU} SB pauljep aIe S1S00 UOHeSIuILpe-ald

$]S09 UoneNSIUIpe-ald

$)S09
uonelsiviwpe-aid
sasuadxg

pue uoljelsunuwiay




21 9102 Qo120 € {uokegsunwpe u) p) SASn ] s1awn) pue py] sAaxn Uy P sASWn] sau o] Buudg yiopon (P Aluaug uaalg) smaynew PIBWDE AUBLIC)) PIT G107 SUCHEsEaY
391 (P115P00 SMAUURN PIBLISE AUBUUO;) PIT 8L0Z SUCIBSHERY JNEG (P11 SMaUnBW PJEWSE AUBWI0)) P11 910Z SUOIESIEaY NG (PN sBupoH Smaupew piewag ALBUUO)) pi] 5107 SUONBSIBEY THWE | 4711 8Woleq 9102 é @ @

174 9 4

989 0ZEPE 00s 0§ ov 0Lt
604 OLL'EL g8l - - g8l
06e S.0's 0€ElL 06 ov -

.8 gEL'9L Gel - - S8l

ui3
ajed Bay

3
anjep

slabeuep
JeElsISsy

siabeuepy

$10}23.13
g s1uUIed

s83) piedun

sinoy |ejo|

suoijenobay

Busayieb uonewiou - Juawjwodde o) uoneledaly
92UEpUSYE HNOD pue jjo ubis - Juaunuiodde Joj uoneledaly

HIOM JO UOIIEIISSE]D)

51509 uonensiuitupe-aid jo sisfjeuy

$1S02 uonessIuILIpe-aid

S}S00
uoijeljsiuiwpe-aid
sasuadx3y

pue uoljesaunway




JOWE (M $PO0T SMIYIEN PIEWDY ALaui)) pIY GLOZ SUOHESIERY NG (AL Smaykep pumwRg Apduuo)) pIl 9102 suotesiERy TWS (M sBuipioH smayney pirwag AususG)) pI 8107 suonesieay THWE | I #w0ea 91020

e ©
®©

£1 9102 120000 £ | (UOREASKILPE W) PI] SAMYRL S1AUNL PUE P SASNNL Uy © P SAewing $our “prT Buudg siopoN (P17 ABISU] USSIS) SMauliepy preuiag AUSLLLIOT) DI §10Z SUONESIESY @ @ @

siojjew olioads ase)

suoljebisanu|

uonjeuwliojut jeuonippvy @




61 9107 JagopQ ¢l (uanessiuwpe ury pi sASYINL S1aWN ) pug PN SAMNINL U PI $Aasin] soury pry Buudg yjopoN {pin ABseu3 usas) smeylew pJewag ALsuuo) pI 910z SUONBSIEaY

JOWE (P11 SP0O- SMALNEW Piewag ALBULIOY P 9LOZ SUCHESIEIY JWE (DI SMaunew pewaq Auauuo)} P 910z suonesiesy TNE (P sBuipioH smaunew piewsag Asauuol) P 9102 suonesiizad THWE | 471 aBielRa 289@

a|qissod se ucos se |
abed uo uaaib sjiejap 10BUCD 3Y; Buisn sn 1oBU0S pINoYs
uojuane ino O} s1ajjew Aue MEIp 0} UStm OUM SIojIpal)

S{INS pue uoleAOUU} ‘SSaUISNY

10} Juswpeda(] Sy} JO UOISIAID B ‘92IA19S ADUSA|OSU| 8L}

0} LodaJ [euapiuoD B LGNS (|IM M PUB SIN|Ie) JO Sasned
ay} pue saluedwo? ay) Jo sleye ay) Jo uswabeuew

113y} O} UoHE[RJ Ul J0}03JIp O}0B) 8p JO MOPEYS

B SE Pajoe 9ABY O} J3PISUOD am uosiad Aue pue si0103l1Qg
2y} 40 1oNpuod By} i8pIsuod 0} palinbal aie am ‘uonippe u|

saedwon sy

yim sButjeap 1sed pey aaey oym 1o 0} pajosuuod Jayls
santed Jsuiefie Wbnoiq aq Aew jey) swiep [enuajod Aue
ojuI saumbua sapn|oul JUBWISSSSE [BILIU SIY | SIOUPaID
JO Jy8uaq ay) Jo) A1aA023) B 0O} pea| Jybiut Jey) sieyew Aue
2le 2J9y] JAYIBUM JO JUBLLUSSISSE [BIJIUI UB }2NPUO0D pue

SN 0} 9|qE|IBAR UOIBLLIOJUI 31 JO ||B M3IASJ O} Juawjuiodde
Ino iaye Apoys pabiigo aie am ‘'sanp Jno jo Ued sy

suonebnsaau|

Jusuwnuodde siojessiuupe sy 0} Juanbasqgns saiped
PajoaUUOD YIM OJul PAISIUS USSQ SABY SUONIBSUEL) ON

si0jensIuIwpy
10 Jusunuwodde ayy 03 Juanhasgns suonoesuel]

yodal

ssalboud 181 S101BNSILILIPY U} Ul UO PRJUSWILLOD puB
aje|diwtos aq |im yiom siu} ey} pajedidijue s} Sajelss
uoijelisiuilipe ay) 10 Jsuaq ay) 10} saiuedwos ayl Aq
swie|d [enusjod Aue 0} asL aalb suoioesuel) 8y} Jaylaum
10 uoiuido siojensiuiLpy sy yum Buoe ‘pasojosip

aq [jIm SSaUISNQ J0 3SIN02 AleuIpio auf} ul Buliag jou

Se payjuspl suoloesuel) Aue ‘a1ajduod SI oM SIY} 32UQD
{ssosoe 98s) suonebisaaul siojelsiuwpy ayi jo Led

SE JaYHN} PaIapISuond aq O} paaU (|Im JeU) SUOIIDESUE]] UO
uoneunoul ay} buunoas Ajjualing ale SI0JRNSIUILPY 3y ]

slojeJlsiuiwpy Julor ay} jo jusuuiodde
ay) o3 Joud sieak om) UM suondeSURI |

$S3UISNQ JO 3SIN0D

Aleuiplo 8y} ul 850y} UBY) JBYI0 SUOIIOESUERI] jO 3INso[osIp
3y} saunbai asuepinb ¢ 4|8 3yl uonessiuitupe

ay} Buunp pue 0} Joud sieak omy ay) w saiued

pajoauuo Jo/pue sIoloap ayl yim {(sbuilesp Jayo 10)
SUOIOBSUBI} MSIASI 0} SJOJEJISILILIPE Ay} salinbal €1 4|8

saiued pajoauuod yIm suonoesuel |

mc0;mm;w®>c_
uonewuojul
leuonIppy




0Z 9107 4900120 ¢l (uonBasSIUWPE W) M7 SASNINL SJauINg pue py sABXIN LU PiT sAaxiny sour] g7 Sunds sjopon (P17 ABuaul uaaun) smaynew pJewag AUsuud)) Il 6LOZ suonesiedy

39WE (P11 5p00 SMAUNEI PIeWAY AUBULO)) PIT 9LOZ SUONBSIEaY NG (P] SMBUNEW PIEWSE AUBULO;) P 910 SuolesiBsy TWE (P11 sBuipod smaullew pueweq Auauucl) py1 910Z SuoReSIEaY THING | 4717 aWeiBA 8102 9@ @
¥

abieyo jo 23y papiroid aq

(wm sadoo prey pue ‘Jodal siy) jo | abed uo s|ielep JoBjUOD
Y} BIA SIOJEJSIUILLRY 3} J08IU0D pINoYs Ay} 'alsgam
aA0ge ay] 0] SIojelSIuIWpPY sy} Aq papeojdn juawnsop

Aug jo Ado2 piey B aAI9031 0} saysim uosiad Aue )|

Buipua suolelSILILIPE Y} WOoJ) SYIUOW

294U} 2INSOJO SY J3UN SYSGOM SY) UO pauIe}al aq |[tM SadIjou
Aoiniels ||y Hodas 10 ad1ou Asoels e ypm pajepdn si
USgam ay} awy Yyoea SI0)pald |je O} panssi aq [im 1a)8]

SM3YNEWPIBUISGN/WGS SHI0|Bp MMM SI
ssalppe gam ay) asodind sy o} Ajeounads dn jos usaq
SEUY yaiym ‘ajIsgam e ojuo pajsod aq [im ‘suodal ssaiboid

pue sajepdn Suipnjoul ‘SIOHPaIY YHIM SUOHEILNWIWIOD
[B ‘uonesSIuILWpE 8y} JO SISO 3y} 80Npal 0} HOY3 Ue u|

2ISqaM

$anbayo puapIAp pawiepun
3NSSI-aJ JOU ‘SIBYS JO SIaysuel) ssao0ud O} d|qe
18Buo| ou aJe sauedwol) sy} wawuodde Jno Buimo)o

siaployaseys ay; o} spew Buisg uinjal e Jo Joadsoud

ou sI 219y} ‘saiuedwo?) sy} AQ pamo Saijifigel| JoHpaLd
10 [2A8] 3Y) yym paiedwlod SUOHESIES] JASSE JO [9AD)
pajedioiue pue sauedw o ay) Jo ASUSAOSUI BY) 0} an(

SMAUIBLLPIBLIBG/H NGO 3)I0[3P MMM
Je suolensiuwpe ay}

104 dn 195 ajsgam sy} o} papeojdn ag M sajepdn Jejnbal
JaramoH saluedwon) ay) Jo sieployaleys o} spodal

Jo uoneLuiojul 1ayun) apiaoid o) pabiyqo Jou ale app

siaployaleys

a|qiIssod se uoos SE sn Joeuod asead

juswijuiodde 1o Jo alep ay) e sasiwald saiuedwon
3y} 1e Juasaid uaaq aney Aew ley) swa) Buipiebal
WIBD B 3ABY JO UMO NOA JBY] 8A3I[2q NOA pInoys

sjasse Ajed payl

uone|nboy

12U} 50 ()£ 3oty il pauyap se sbuipsasold uiew ay) ale
asay) pue saldde go0z/ore L ON (D3) uonenbay [tounon
‘SUBIUNI0P JusuUIcdde UoENSIUILIPE 3U) U PS)B)S SY

: suone|nbay N3

sla)jew olyoads ase)
uolnewoul
|euoippy




1z 9107 12qopQ £ | (Loneasumupe W pr1 SASNINY S:MuN] pur P SANIN LW T P SAung sour] “m Buudg yiopoN (P17 ABISUT USALD) SMOUNBIW Prewlag AURLLLIO) PIT 9102 SUORESIEGY
FOWE ‘(P $pOO4 SMIUNEY PIRWISE APSULO)) P GLOZ SUCEsNERY JWE "(P1] Smazley prewIag Apsuno;} P 9107 Suonesnely WG (P17 sBuipioH smauney) pewag Apauno;) P11 9102 suciesiesy THNG | 41T SR 9102 n@ @ @

®

aoljou juepodw|
3 xipuaddy
q xipuaddy
2 xipuaddy
q Xipuaddy

v XIpuaddy

sadipuaddy @




T 9102 199910 £l (weneisiuupe U} P sAeNINL SJaWINL pue P SASMIN -  PIT SAang sour] pi Buuds yjouon (P ABJaug uasg) smaigye piewag AJauLo)) PIT 010Z SUcnesIgay
3DWE (P11 5P00 SMAUNBI pIBLIag AUBuuO)) PIT 9LOZ SUDIESIERY 4G (P17 sMauNew piewag Apsuuoy) P 910z suonesiead NG (P11 sBuIpoH smayue pewsg Apauudj) pi 9LoZ suciesieay THING | 411 sWoeq 5102

auAlue|leg malpuy G
yoasINaq malpuy
UOSWEN|IAL BYIEZ
naunNg uaqoy
uosaler ey

- N M <

(Auedwoo Buipjoy sjewuyn s dnois ayy) p1] o2do] NG sy u {uejd aanusow juswaBeuew sy} jo ped
se) sBuipjoyaleys Auouiw piay (|& s1010a11p Buimol|o) suy ‘saluedwos) su) U Saleys AUB UM S10102JIp U} JO BUOU IS|IUAA

sBuipjoyateys Jojoang

sBuipjoyaleys

YN YN YN N YN YN VN YN 81012813
N N YN N N N N YN Asejpudeg Auedwio)
ajefyinog pieyony
POO MIBUS MAIpUY
Buippay esewe|

yoasinag malpuy
3uAlUEjeg malpuy
UOSBLUE[ UB]yY  UOSBLUE[ UBjY  UDSSALB[ UBY  UOSIMUEP UBlYy  UCSIAUET ey UOSIMLEr UBlyY  UOSSMIEM UBlY  UOSILUEL UB)Y
UOSWENIM BUIRZ UOSWEIInA BUIEZ UOSWIBIIAA BUTEZ UOSWEIZA BUIEZ UOSWENAA ELIBZ  UOSWEI|N BUYIEZ UOSLLBN(IM BUIIEZ UCSWEIIA BYEZ
newng Uaqoy  Hauing Lagqoy  WSUNg Uaqoy  Naumguaqoy  \euing uaqoy pauINg Uaqey  BAWNg UAgoy  peung Laqoy  sojsalp Auedwon

9102 JO 6685 9102 J0 9685 9102 J0 L06S 810z J0 206S 9102 10 2068 9102 10 5685 910¢ o €685 9102 JO £68% BIUBIL N0
uNeD) sauedLO?) ‘UISIAG ARy 'aISNT Jo UnoD) ybKy unosy

ponun Absawg pawur] sbuipoy

U390 S MAYNEN pajLin SPo04 paju S maylen s Mauen
N N N N pleuldg SMauNew pieusag pleusag pJeusag SAWBU SNOIABL]

ZHZ 19 ‘weybuwag ‘aoeidAsipulig Jno4 11800 00 990 passsibay

G6210L 180zeL 286818¢ LGEVEO £C112290 g00L€81 6625¢9 68ZLL6E  Jequnu Aueduo)

paywIy M19102 pauwWIT gLoz  paAWIT 9102
shayan]

payw] pajw PONLIN o esieay  POMWIOLOZ g oiciean  suonesyeay

shaysnp-uy  shananl sow Bunds oo suonesi|ea
s1auin) Hanp-1uiy LELLNR 17 bundg yjojoN JONg 1esi|edy JNa wa “HINS <X_UC®QQ<

_ uoneustoju| A10INeIS s9dipuaddy




€2 9102 J2q01d0 ¢l (uonensiwpe W) pi SASINL S3HLLNL pUR pI SANN - ¢ P BASMN] soun pi Buudg ylopon (pI ABuau3 uasic) EMaUNEW PJEWIBE APBULOJ I 9107 suonesieay

FOWE (P11 SP00. SMIUNBIN PJEWE ALSWAIOS) PIT B10Z SUCKESIESY JWE (P17 SMAUNBI PUBWSE AUauLC)) P 9LOZ SuoBsieay TWE (P11 sBupioH smaupel prewaq Auswog} pi 9102 suolesieay THWE | <17 anoea a0z

58102 anp ul pajepinbi| 10 paAOSSIp aq (M SSIuedwod 1aYj0 asoy) ey} pajoadxa si ) saluedwon ay) ul
SJUaWISSAUI 3Y) Jo satuedwon ay) woll anp swie Auedwooiaiul s1am s1esse Auo 11ay) pue satuedwos Buipjoy 1o/ pue
JuewIOp a1am saluedwod asoy) ‘JOASMOH UOoNRJISILILIPE JSIUS Jou pip dnosb Japim sy} apisul saiuedwod Jo Jaquunu v

[ejoL sajuedwon

{sas'eca've} {zec'L02'69) (8sc'eso’sol) (oge'eaz’ooL} (zs2°299'80L) (vso'osl'szl) (zes'czg'zol) (ece'sgziie) (sze'ivz'ie) (626'Z0L'ZE)
BACQE DUl - {ooo'00s'2L}  (000'00S'£L)  (0OO'00S'ZL)  (0OQ'00S'ZL)  (OOO'00S'ZL)  (ODD'O0S'ZL)  @Aoge aun (000'00S'ZL)
{z£2'188) - {£2'188) (2€2'188) (££2'188) (2€2'188) (2£Z'188) (2£2'188) (££2'198) (2£2'L88)
(1L06'269°Et) - {Loe'zeg'er) (Loe'zeo'csy (106°Zso'cy) (L06'Z69Er) {106°Z69°ck) (L06Z69'tr) (L06'Z69'cr) (L06'269'CP)
aAoge oul - {ozo'clo'or)  (0zZo'clo'oy) (ozo'clo'or) (0zo'clo'ow) (0zo'clo'or) (0Zo'clo'er) oaoqe ou  (0Z9'€L9'Sv)
(or9'siz'or) (28€°102°69) 00F'v 8TP'PZEe'L LL6'6) (962'205°0Z)  994°¢98 GIF'66L°LL  (981'C29'25)  £€2'68€'9.
{see'gzs'gs) - 00p'¥ 8T '¥Z6'L 116'6l (962'205'02)  195°059 (LLo'gEs's)  (89Z'9.g8'l¥)  898'06F'S
(650°266°LLL) - - - - - - - (€01'208"LLL) (966°689)
(820'041L°9) - - - - - - - {(820'0/1L'9) -
(0zZ9'c19'sP) - - - - - - - {ozg'clg'ey) -
{0o0'08Y'02) - - - - - - - (ooo'ogr'0Z) -
(9/8'v61'9) - - - - - - - (0ze'poR'S)  (956'689)
{ogg'gez'ze) - - - - - - - (ggs'geg'ze) -
syl'cbz’ocl  (282°1L0.%69) - - - - 66L°ELZ 0ty /EL'eC  98L0L0'90L  LZE'¥BS'OL
L2999 L L - - - - - 66L'ELT 76.'105 OP8'9/R'6 0p2'898
£81'698'F - - - - - - - 680'656'P ve0'yL
96.'€/E'€2 - - - - - - - 96/'CiE'ST -
698'€09'2E - - - - - - - GOR'C09'ZE -
FLE'TLED - - - - - - vLE'CLE'D Z88'104'89

0C6'L5%'LG
|ejol

saiedwon

(28€'10.'89)

urungg

JUBLIISBAU|

8£9'629'22

Z82'928'82

1qap paindas sajuesent £5042 oul joN

(awayog uoisuag) Alunoag abley) yunoS
{Ajued « puepny) Awnoag abreyn payl
{pueny) Ajunoag ableyn pucsag

(9N + siIenn) Aunoeg ebieyn 18114
Ajunoag pasjuelieny SS0ID

(sanpqen) / s}assy jaN

(sioppain) / si0)gaq Auedwioialy jaN
Aued woalay|

{02J03U| Xa) senilige je1ol
S9SBaT 9oueul
sJapuan Jowag
Auigen uoisuay
sJoupasn Apung
SIOYPaI) SPEI] [ |EJaUSD)

{ooJaju| x8) sja88Vy [B10]
Xg] paJlajeq / uoneiodio)
sjuawAeds.d pue si0iqag Alpung
slojqag speJ]
A2015
SjUBLYSBAL
S}asSY paxi

9T0T 19quwa3das WROT 18 I93Ys 2duejeq pajewnsa

g xipuaddy
saoipuaddy




vz 9L0Z 190010 ¢! (UonessIuIpE Ul piy sASN] SiOWN| PUB PI BASYINL Uil  BIT SAasan] souy piy Buudg wopon (pi ABlaug uvasscy sMauNel pUeLWeg Apeusiog) pi §LOZ SUCNESIESY
JOWS (P17 5P00S SMOUNEI pewsag Aauuc;) P 9LOZ SUCIBSIEIY JWE (P11 SMAUNBIY PIBWSE AUULC) P 9102 Suonesieay TG (P11 sBuploH smavnew piewag Asaudol) P 9102 suonesiesy THIWE | 411 swioisg 9102

sweR Jonupato Buwalbe jo asodind ay) 10} pasn aq |m
Uolym SIIRYY JO JUSLUSIEIS au) Jo) paledald aq [Im UCISIaA
pasijeul v 126pa) s, NG ©) Uo paiepdn pue paAladal aq
0] anunuod sa210AUl Se palepdn Buiaq $I ssouR|Rq JOIPAID
10 181] 8y} 1Y} 810U pINOYS SI0NPa1D) ausqam 3yl ue 3y
aleledas e SE papn[oul S1 S8UBIEQ PUE SIOUPSIY JO ISI| W

asnoH saluedwon)

e paly pue ajisgam Asuaalosul ay) uo pajsod aq

[{1m 3L} 1By} 1B pUB 1800100 JO pU3 8y} 810j3q PanIadal aq
{Im SJBHY JO JUSLIB)E)S BaU) ajedidijue SpA 8SIn02 anp w
suied o)pald Jo Juawaaibe ay) o) pasn aq |Im uydIum pue
saljijigel) pue sjasse saluedwon) syl jo ainoid sjeinaoe
alow e Juasaidal pinoys ‘pasieuly aouo ‘yaiym pasedaid
Buieg Apuaiing ale saiuedwor) sy} Joy SIEYY 40 JusWSlels

. 1934s aoueeq

ay} uo papnoul Junowe ay} uey) Jaybiy Aeusiew aq Aew

uonensIuIWpE By} Ul Wies /S, |eul 3y} pUe spiepuels

Buigunoooe YIm 2oUBRIODOE Ul PAJEIND|ED JUNOWE

8y} sI AJIjIgeI] uoisuad sy} Jey} 8jou pinoys siojpaln
Sall|iqe!| JOPPaID PSINJBS

(9102 )

1snfiny Ul paladwod) ABIpISgns UBLLSG JO 3eS -

saoueiEg AOJUSAUIL / NO0IG -«

SS0UB|EQ JOUpaID) SpEl]

saaue|eq J01qap apel] .«

910z Jequieydeg
0z 1e uonewwojul Buimojjol ay) Joy patepdn (suohensiuupy

ay} 0y Joud paledeaud j@ays aoueEq SJUNOIE
woawabeuew pajepljosucoun Jse| auy) Buiag) 193ys soueleq
g0z sunr Q¢ a8y} uo paseq uaag sey Jasys aalejeq sy

199Ys aoue|eq pajew}sa ayj 0} SaJoN mou_—ucmaﬁ<

g Xipuaddy




$T 9102 48900 £ (UonessILWPE ui) PI7 SABNN] SIBLIN] PUB P17 sASINL-uI P sASNn] saun ‘Pl Buuds yiopon (P11 ABisu3 uaaiD) smame piewsag Auauwo)) prT 9102 suonesieay
39WA (P 5p00] SMauleW PIEWAag AUsuuc)) P 9107 SUSIESIEaY NG (PN SMaUNeW plewag AJauuoy) P §L0Z SUORBSIESY TWE (P17 sBUIPIOH SMAUNBW piBwag AUauuo)) pi1 9102 suonesteay THIWE | 11 2Rio2Q 810z

3|qejieae ale sainfily 9s)e3J 0) pajew}sa ‘aAeledWoD OU PaAISNaI UDa( JOA SBY SIIBYY JO JUBWSJE]S OU Sy — 3

SWOISNT 9 BNUBASY WH WO} S|GRISADIBI 8q ||IM PIUNJUI BIBUM | YA — (]
unoooe Buueaq 15943l UB UG payueq ale spuny iy — 2
NG U SUcesIeal 19SSE J0U ale 33U} ‘aA0qe pajou se pied pue paaiadal uaaq aaey sabem avhioidwsa Aed o) spung - g
9SJNOJ BNp Ul SI9SBYIING 2Y) 0) papunjal ssa0xa Aue ypm saipadold ployases| ay) 10} §1503 1aY)o pue
ual Aed 0] pasn aq [m 8S3Y | SISSBUDING aU) YIm JusLiaaiBe aouad)| sy} Jo SULIB) 8Y) 19pUn PIAISIa) USaq SABY SpUNd — v
sjunosse sjuawAed pue sydiadel ay} 0} S3JON
229'€6EL - - 951’9 €il'op G8S‘LS 000001 - 818'G6L°L pugy u soueeg
z/9¢6% L - - g5L's  ELL'OF G85'1S  000'00} - 819'S61'L o] yueq je ysed
jodn apey
z29'€6E'L . - 951'9 gil'op §88'1S  000‘D0L - 818'G6L'L eoueey
(115'025°18) - - - (z94'689°2) - (96g'668'0L) - (£58'086°29) suawded 210
{168'958) - - - - - - - {168'g56) g pied spuny Aled paiyl
(0oo'c00'vE) - - - (zoL'689) - (o68'668'C) - {ZFE'OLF'0E)  JOUPSID PBINDAS PuUCISS O} UOINgLISI
(ozg'cLo'op) - - - {000'000'2) - {ooo'000'8) - {0z9'c19'98) JOUPSID PAINDSS 151 O} UONNQLISI
sjuawieg
£81'v96'88 - - 9519 §18'62L°T S85°'1S  968'666°0L - L19'92)'SL sydiasasejol
168'956 - - - - - - - 168956 g paiaaday pund ALed paylL
L - - - - - - - L Wwawaaiby abetand
L - - - - - - - l SPIOSaY ssaulsng
{ - - - - - - - L ABojouyosa) uonewloy|
00l - - - - - - - 0oL sosea Juawubissy
! - - - - - - - ! (Il APOOS)
000°009°2}) - - - - - - - 000'008'LL siqaq »ooq
000°000°cE - - - - - - - Q00'000'EE HooIS
968°669°LZ - - - - - 068'666'0F - 000'002'04 s98ea7 dnoio pue sapadold ployasly
000°002°01 - - - - - - - 000°'00Z'0L awdinbs
000°000'Z - - - - - - - 000'000' Auedold |enjoseny
696'€92 - - - - - - - 696'€9Z SUEO] AuBdLLIODIaIY|
LE0'95L'T - - 951’9 G/8'6TLT - - - - SSUBIPISGNS U $3.8YS
0£6'6LL - - - - 585°LS - - SHE'8el v 98§ asuaon
zot'Lze - - - - - - - 29¢'22¢ yueq je ysen
s)diasay

su 1l
910Z 13qwaldag o¢ 01 91.0Z 1equaldasg 0z O xipuaddy
junosoe sjuswied pue sydiasal siojensILIWPY mmo__u_._mn_n_<

sjuUno022y JuswAhed pue sydiasey




82 9102 539090 €| (vonegsuwpE W) P17 ANy sUBWN L puB pi sAexun -y * pry sAaxun] sour pr Buudg sopon (i ABiaul uaauh smayne EWASY Ausuo) P11 9LOZ SUONESHEIY

JOWS (P17 SPOOI SMAUNEIN PUBLLSE AUSLLUO)) PI H10Z SUONBSIEAY JWE (PN SMOUNEW PiBWag AJUUG)) PIT 9LOZ sucnesieay WG (PN sBuiploy smaumep piewag AUsuuo)) pil BLOZ suonesieay THIWE | 411 anl0eQa 9102

palinbal
sE SUINJ3J xe) uone1odiod a3y pue aadien

sjuawiedal
1A J0 1diaoau pue pasinbal se suinjal | wA 914

sialeLl DYtdads asen

SIOJPaI0 paInoasun pue |enualsaid ay)
0} stualwAed puapIAIp pue swied Jo uoneipnipy

(.ddd.) Pung uonoejold SjuswAed
pPUB 2WLIPYIS UDISUaL 3Y) YiIM SUOISSNISI]

sSwoy 1gep 1o Jooud jJo BuibBo| pue 1diaoay
salanb lo)ipalo Buiajosay
SI0JIPaID PAIN23S aY) 0} SUOINGLISI]

s10)Ipaln)

*

pasI[eal PUB UM J|ESD BJE S)SSSE || 8Insu]

pallajsuel} ale SjUNeIde Jueq juswiuodde aud
Saiuedwon ay} Ul seaueeq Ysed ||e jey) ainsug

‘Alessa0au alaym s1ayjew (aseyaind any pue a|1}
10 uonuajal B9) swiep Aped paiy) yim Buieaq -
pue ‘slaseyaind ayj
Aq pannbal alaym sjuawhed abem Bunepoey -
‘(areudosdde se sasea| asay) Jo s uawubisse
pue si1apuauns yim Buiieap pue) Adnaoo

0] $32U371| g7 a8y} 10} S1aseyding ay) woly spuny
Buiniaoal pue spiojpue| o) sjuswhed Buepy -

Buipnow awealbe ses
ay} sopun suocieSijqo SIOJBNSILILPY Sy} SpnIUey)

stoneISIUIWpE
ay} jo abieyosip Joy pnos o} uonediddy

Buipodal wqgo pue onpuos
s10)021ip pue suonebisaaut 7 4|S pue saiped
Pa1oauUu0d Yim suonoesuel) Jo uonebnsaaul ¢ d4IS

Aajes
pue yjeay ‘uonosiold ejep se yans sanssi oi10ads

yodal jeuy pue 'suonedidde uoisuaxa
jenuajod ‘wodas ssaiboud | - Bunodal Aloniers

SUCIBIIDUCIBI JUEQ Ajyjuow yjim
‘Auedwos yora 104 sjunoooe yueq g/z — Bulaiyse)

Aua pue ainjded eleq
saseo g Joj dn-jas asen
Auedwoo yoes Jo} sjuswuiodde Jo LONEIYHON

podal
sIY) Uy pajieyep ABajens ay) Bunuawaidw

uonelsSIuIWpPY pue syse] Alonels

Mo[aQ paplaoid SI SaSED asay) uo
usyEUapUN aq |Im ajedidue am ay) 1By} ¥IOM Jo sjie}sg

U3 eNapUN aq O} O JO JeW ST ,SIOJBASIUNLPY

-

-

$}95SY

Q Xipuaddy
saoipuaddy




42 9107 5oqopg £l (Uonensiunupe w) P sAswn] siawn) pue Y sAawniuny P sAswng soun pi Buudg yopon (pri ABIRU3 uBD SMIUREW PUBIWAE Apaulie)) PI B10Z SUONBSIEDY

3OWE (P17 $PO0 SMAUNEW PIBWaE AURULO)) PIT 910Z SUCABSIESN JWE (P17 SMAUNEI pJEWwag AUaLwUo)) P11l 9LOZ SUDAESIBaN TNE (P SBUIDIOH Smaynew pewan AJauug)) pi 9LOZ SUOTBSIEAY THINE | 417 ewoieq 910z

NG o) pabieyd

aq |IM Sy Juswiuiodde ay) Jo uoleInp 3y} 10} SNSgaMm
8y} o] suawWnNoop JSYJ0 pue suodal ‘suonesyou Aloyniels
jo Buipeojdn ay) ypm Buoje ‘ajsgam ay) Buluiejuiew

pue dn Bupias Jo $3500 auy) 13A02 0} dn 13s a)Isgam
Aojnje)s yoea 10) 0053 JO 1500 paxy e safireys splopg

(aw

Jad dgp 0} dn Ajuaun) padnou s1 abeajiw ay) uaym aw
ay} je ajliodg Aq pasn ajel abeajiw piepuels Buljieasid
3y} 1B 'Yels 113y} pue sIojelSIUILIRY By Aq paunoul
Auadoud afieajiw ay) 0] aousiaal Aq pajenojes si abeajiy

0S¢ SJUDWaSINGSIP [B)OL
oos dn 195 ausgap;
0se abeay

anjeA (lau) 3

sjuawasingsip z Aiobajen

1WA JO anIsnoxe umoys ase sainby e ‘mojeq uanlb
s (NG w) suswasingsip g Aobajen Jo ajewnsa Inp

salelsa

UONEAISIUILUPE 3] WOJ) UMBIP 3¢ UBD S3SUadXa pue $3S00
asay} a10jaq pannbal s jeacrdde oynads SIS0 paledQ|E
Jo paleys apnaut osle Aew assy] s)so2 abeajw

113y} Jo; s 3y} uo pabebus yeis o) Juswasnguial
‘sidwexs o} ‘Aued paiyl B 0] apew Ajelaush jou ale yoiym
pue sn Ag pied Ajjejiut sasuadxe pue S}so2 aJe asay|

sjusawasingsip z Aiobajen

00t'0l sosuadxe (ej0l
oo0o0L sJalnon/abeysay
0oL auoydas)
00g [oARL
anjep (3au) 3

sjuawasingsip | Aiobajen

g Ul payoadxa Ajuo ale SJsod
8say) sjou ases|d 1 YA Buipn|oxs umoys ale sainby (e
‘Mo|aq usAIb s sjuswasingsip | AoBajes Jo sjewnse N

palinbai si {eacidde ou yaiym 1o}
pue saiped paiy) 0} 10aaip sn Aq speuw sjuawded ale asay |

sjuawWasingsip | Alobajes

SUOIBNSILILUPE 3L} 0] UOKE(D) Ul PALINIUI 3]
o} AjoyI| ale sjuawasingsip Buimotio) syl 18y} SlBWINSS 9AA

SJUBWASINGSI]

Sjuaulssingsi(

 xipuaddy
saoipuaddy




8T 9102 /20020 el (onensiupe W) 1 SASNING SJAWN] pUB PIY SA8Xn - M sAsspn soun pi Buudg wopon {1 ABisug uamin smaype puewsg Apsuuoy Pl 9102 sucnes|eay

JONE (P11SP00T SMAUNEW PIBWAE APauLO]) P 9LOZ Suolesizay 4G (P11 sMaUNR PUewdE AUauUD)) piT 9102 SUOKESIESY TWE (P11 SBUPION SMAUNEW PJewWag AUawo)) prl 1.0Z SUOIESIEaY THING | 0171 aWoRd 9102

"PaiLLIO) BG IDPIULIOD

.S40Upatd e pinoys uonepinbif uo mojjo) Aue

ut pue uogensiunpe ay} jo poliasd ay) ynoybnoy)
aanIuIWod ,SI0}paid ayj] alojeq paseld ssauisng

Aue yum Buipsp Buipnoul 'eoIli0d ,SI0NPIID

8y} uo pajuasaidal aq 40 arBs 0} SSaubuUIfIm

4noA wiyuod o} pajradxa aq osye [iim nok ‘adRILILI0d
S40)IPBII B W04 0} YSiMm noA Ji jey) sjou aseald

pJebai siy} ul ainpadsold sy} Jo s|ielsp 1o} sjesodold ay) Jo
| abed o) Joja1 asea|d ‘@aIWLLOD SJo)pald e Bulwiog jo
sasodind 1oy sio1pasd jo Builosw e susauo? o) pajsanbal
SIB aM SSIUN PSWIOJ 89 JOU |[tM S3PILIWIOD SIONPaID

{HNno3 3y} wouy pajsanbal aq |IM sI0lBNSIUILIPY
8y} jo abieyosip ay} saiuedwon Jsyjo ay) 10) jey}
3joN) saiuedwon jo tensibay ay) Aq yodas sssibord
[euy sioleisiuiWpy oyl jo uonensibar sy uodn
Aajeipawiwi 1oy 8y} Jo LG s|Npayos Jo g6 ydeibeled
Jad Ajge)| woly pabieyasip aq siolensIuILIpY

8yl 1ey) [eaocldde ‘Ajuo Joypyg lojoadsai v ¥

$3)e)Sa UoneNsILIWPE
a8y} woyj ‘| yA snid ‘sasuadxa pue $38) UOIEJISILILIPE
-81d 119y} meIp 0) PaSLIOYINE 3q SIOIBJSILILIPY
ay} ey} pue paaocidde aq sjesodoid SI0JRISIVILLRDY
3y} Jo g1 abed uo pajielsp se Q0g'LL3 pue
00£'Z¥G3 Jo 99} sjuabe / |eba| pue ‘0Z¢ vE3 JO S99
uonensiuwpe aid SIojRlSIuUILLPY 3y} jeyl eaciddy €

2)e1$a uoljelisiuwpe sy} woly (djqeddde
alaym | wA snid} ‘sasuadxs z Aiofaes pue | Aobajes
yiog melp 0} pasuoyine ag siolensiunupy sy
pue panoidde aq (;z abed uo pajielap se) sausgam
Aoine)s pue abeajw o 10adsa) Ul SUBWASINGSIP
z AobBsjed pue sasuadxa pue sjusulasingsip
| AoBaes ssolensiuipy ay) ey jeacuddy  z

023 LW -

A3 1SN -

A5F 1L .

A0EF  souml .

J0Z3 4G .

A0Z3F ADNE .

A023  HWAG .

pun} Hed paquoasald ayi
Wioyj suioq 3q M YOPF UdIym Jo ¥0Le3 g -

SMO|[0} SE Saiuedwo?) 3y} usamiaq Jds | VA
snid %0643 40 98 paxyy B AQ paxiy 8q [|BUS UONEIBUNWS)

SJolensILILIPY By} JO SISEQ aY) Jey) [eaosddy |

|jeaoldde Japisuoa 0} uoneAul

ug 0} puodsal oym sioupald jenualapaud Aue Jo 9,05
PUE SIJO)PaID PaINJas sy} Wolp Mojaq usAIb suoin|osal
ay} Joy |eaosdde suioads UIBIQO G] pasu ||ijS [JImM AN

9102 12qo0Q
¢ Aepsiny] uo paaocidde psweasp ag s sjesodoud 1no
‘paysanbal Buiag Bunasuws sIoypald B Jo a3uasqe ay) U

sjesodoud  srojensiviwpy

00 6

3 xipuaddy
saolpuaddy




B2 8L0Z J2q0IR0 €] (UCIBRSILIUPE Ul BI] SASINL SJOLWNY PUE P SASHINLIW  PIT $ASUNL S3U P Buudg XoNoN (PF] ABIauT UsaID) SMAUNBI PIRWSE AUSULIOY) P GLOZ SUONBSIEaY
39WA (P11 5PO0Y SMIUNBIN PABLISE ABSULIO)) PIT HLOZ SUDHESIERY JWG (P11 SMaUYEW PIBWIAE ALSLUO)) P 9107 SUONESIESY TWE (M7 SBUIPIOH SMALIEK PIBWSE ABawuo)) §1] 910Z SUORBSIESY THIWG | JT1 W0Ra 9102

s1auonIoR1g ASUSAIOSU| SE JOB 0] M) Y} Ul pasuad)|
2Je 477 aNloja(] 1o siauonoRId AOUSAIOSU| PasSUad| ||y

suolesiuILIpE

3U} JO JoNPUOD By} JO JUSWnoop siy) jo adsal ut uosiad
Aue 01 Aypgerr Aue jdeooe jou |im pue Aupgisucdsal Aue
3WNSSE JOU S0P 477 311013 ‘Me| AQ paliwad Juaxs
189||n} 8y} 0} ‘pue wWay) o) [euosiad ale siolensILIWLpPY

ay} Jo suaunuiodde sy Auigen jeucsiad Inoyjm 1DBHUOD
pue saiuedwo sy} Jo sjuabe se joe siojelSILIWPY 3y

s|esodoud asay) jo 1oadsas ul

Augen Aue ydasoe jou w pue Apjgisucdsas Aue awnsse
JOU Op Si0jeNSILIWPY 83U} 'Me| Ag paliwad Juaixa 1sa)n)
2U} 01 M3SU UMO 11U} Je OS S0P JoY 8y} JO g 8Inpayos jo
6t ydeibeied 1apun ueyj Jayio xayuod Aue w Jo asodind .
Aue 1o} Juawnaop siy} uo Aj21 0) sasooyd jey) uosiad Auy

SI0)P3IY 10§ SIWODIN0 [ENIDE 3y} O} SE asuepinb se
uodn paijal aq JOUURD pue AJuo SANBISN||I BJe JUaWnoop
SIY} Ul papnjoul SIOHPaID 10} SSLUOJINO PalBWISs AUy

saluedwon ayl Ul jsalajul |eraueuly

AUE JO JO 1qap 3Y} 0] UOIE|D) Ul UQISIDSP JUSLWISBALI

Aue wJojul 0} ‘pash aq 0} SgeNNS Jou $I pue 'pasn Buieq i
jo uonedwsajuos ul paledald usaq Jou Sey JUSINOOP SIY

X300 18410 Aue ul Jo ‘asodind Jayio

Aue 1o} 10 ‘uosiad Jayjo Aue Aq uodn paial aq 0} 9|geNns
j0U 81} asodind Jayio OU JO) PUB ‘SUCIEISIUIPE Sy}

jo asodind ay) Buiasiyse 1oy sjesodoid sy} Jo JuBLwSe)s
e SIoNpaLd 21045q AB| 0] 1% 83U} JO LY JINPAYSS 1O 6
ydeibesed Japun Anp Aonels Jiay) yum Adwoo o} Aj9|os
SIOJeNSIUILPY 9y} Aq pasedaid usaq Sey Juawnoop sy | 22l1jou Juepodwl|

39n0N juepodiu| sadlpuaddy




P17 NSIEWYO) 8YINQ) SRI0IE(Q JO Jaquel

SULIl 1BqUIW S pUB 111 Jo anjonas [26a) ayl jo uonduasap pa|Ielap e 1o INoGeNN 0D SJPI0jSP MMM 39S 9SBald SNU8 Juspuadapul pue sleuedas
AjieBa aue suwuy Jaquisw asoym ‘asjueiend Aq p1 Auedwos aeand W e '(,110,} P NSIBWYC | aYaNo | SRIo[a JO Ul Jagwaw wopbury paliun 8yl §! 477 aliepa

wopBury payun 'Zge
Y23 Uopuo ‘2ienbg 19a0G MeN 7 12 8040 palalsiBal s)l pue 6/980E00 Jaquinu pauasiBas yim saieas pue puelbug ui pauaisiBas diysiauped Alpgen pi e S1 477 aoBq

"93}oje@




SIP 16 STATEMENT

Background information

Group overview

Bernard Mathews 1s the |leading supplier of turkeys and turkey products in the UK, with an operating
subsidiary also based in Hungary The business is a fully verically integrated business with activities
from reanng birds through to production and sales to retailers

The business operates in the UK from over 50 farms and 2 factones across Norfolk, Suffolk and
Lincolnshire and employed over 1,800 people at the date of administration (in addition to which there
were over 200 agency staff)

Summary Group structure {*The Group™)

Bernard
Matthews
Holdings Limited

Bernard
Matthews Limited

Holton BM Green

Energy
Limited

Mini
Turkeys
Limited

Renewabls
Power
Limited

Bernard Key

- UK non-tracing or Holdng company
I UK Trading/actve company
- Netherlands Holding company

Pannon Saga Bl sunganan company
Pulyka Foods ZRT

Hunganan business

The UK business

The UK group 1s made up solely of English companies, the majonty of which are either dormant or
non-trading The trading entity of the UK Group 1s BML Realisations 20186 Ltd (formerly called Bernard
Matthews Ltd (“BML"}), which owns all the UK Group's assets other than the majonty of the rea!
estate, which 1s owned by Turners Turkeys Ltd (a direct subsidiary of BML, “TTL") Certain of the
other companies also held leasehold properties, operating licences or contractual agreements that
formed part of the Transaction

All of the UK Group's bustness and assets have been sold as part of the Transaction
The Hungarian business

The Hunganan sub-group 1s ulimately owned by BML and trades as S4Ga Foods (SaGa), based In
northwest Hungary and employs around 800 staff It produces a range of poultry products which it
selis across Central Europe The Hunganan business has been sold as part of the Transaction (via a
sale of shares in its intermediary holding company) and has not entered administration




Green Energy business

The Green Energy business is the iIncome the Group denves from certain natural energy / power
production operations used within the business (the power assets themselves (wind, solar, and
biomass) are owned and operated by third parties) These incomes streams have been sold as part of

the Transaction

Background

In 2013 the Group sought additional investment following a penod of poor trading performance This
culminated in Rutiand Capital Partners LLP (with its associated funds, “Rutland”} acquinng the
majonty stake in the Group and injecting £25m into the business The Group subsequently re-branded
and restructured its trading operations pursuing a growth strategy However, despite this investment
and changes, the Group continued to struggle financially, with sales declining, and losses increasing
signaficantly in the most recent year, as summansed below

Year ended | Year ended Year ended Year ended
June 13 June 14 June 15 June 16 (draft)
BML Realisations 2016 Ltd
Tumnover - £'000 346 4 306 8 2767 276 1
Loss after tax - £°000 (16 4) {9 3) {4 3) {26 9)

Given the continuing losses, further funding of £5m was provided to the Group in late 2015 in the form
of addiional secured debt guaranteed by Rutland However, the level of losses in FY 16 (caused
largely by the declining commodity price for dark meat} was unsustainable, and the Group deaded to
alter its approach and reshape its bustness through a restructunng plan (*RP™), further details of which
are provided below in the “Marketing Process” section

The RP assumed that the excess capacity in the business operations would be reduced (through
asset sales) Given this capacity could prove attractive to strategic buyers, and having also received
unsolicited approaches from parties interested in acquinng the business in early 2016 (prompted by
media speculation on the prospects for the Group), Rutland and the Group appointed the Group's
auditors, Pnce Waterhouse Coopers LLP ("PwC"), to explore a potential for a sale of the business
(and run a marketing process) in June 2016, in tandem with progressing the RP

Dunng the course of the sales process, the business operated under iquidity constraints, with mirumal
headroom available under its banking faciites Further additional debt faciliies were provided from
June 2016 by the secured lenders, on the back of increased guarantees from Rutland, and the sale of
the Group's German subsidiary (which led to an increase in the funding avarlable to the Group of
£6m)

This funding requirement was forecast to increase in the autumn of 2016 (as the Group invested in
reanng birds for Chnstmas 2016), prompting the Group to seek financial support from its main
customers As a result of these approaches, a funding arrangement was signed with a company
connected to the Purchaser and 2 Sisters Food Group on 26 July 2016, which provided the Group
with the funds needed to acquire eggs and the increased levels of feed and other matenals needed to
put birds down on farms in August

Even with ihis customer funding, the Group continued to face severe liquidity constraints, worsened
by publicity about its financial positon and the withdrawal of credit iInsurance Pnor to the
administration, the Group was forecasting a funding requirement of approaching £3m before the end
of September 2016




Major creditors

At administration the Group had secured debt totalling £108 6m, compnsing, in the following order of
pnionty of distnbutions in the administration

o First secured £46 6m owing to Wells Fargo Capital Finance (UK) Ltd (“Wells"} and PNC
Finanaial Services UK Lid ("PNC"} (together “the Lenders”), who benefit from first ranking
security Of this, £10 3m 1s guaranteed (see below),

* Second secured £43 6m owing to Rutland Fund Il LLP, Rutland Il CCL.P (together with Rutland
Capital Partners LLP, "Rutland”) and Alan Jamieson, who benefit from second ranking secunty
(recovenes under the second lien are capped at £50m),

+ Third secured Rutland and three relatives (“the Family™) of Mr Bernard Matthews {(deceased) in
relation to any calis made under the £10 3m of guarantees provided to the Lenders, plus £0 9m
of accrued interest, and

* Fourth secured £17 5m for the Bernard Matthews Pension Scheme (“the Pension Scheme”),
who benefit from fourth ranking secunty

The securnity 1s supported by fixed and floating charge debentures granted by BML and cross
guaranteed by all UK company subsidianes

The Lenders, Rutland and the Family were consulted with pror to the Transaction and consented to
the appointment of Administrators and the Transaction

The Pension Scheme Trustees and the Payment Protection Fund (“PPF"} were also consulted with
dunng the marketing process and did not object to the Transaction This 1s discussed further in the
section entitled “Para 71 Application” below

The Administrators commissioned a review, by Hogan Lovells International LLP, of the secunty
arrangements and no concerns were raised as to its validity

Inmtial mtroduction

Delaitte LLP ("Deloitte”) was imihally engaged by the Lenders in February 2013 to momnitor the Group's
short term cash flow forecast This work ceased on the acquisition by Rutland of the shareholding in
the Group 1in September 2013

Deloitte had no further pnor professional relationship with the Group or its directors until 16 June
2018, when Deloitte was engaged by the Lenders and BML to support the Lenders in assessing their
options in respect of the Group The scope of Delaitte’s 2016 engagement included

* monitonng the marketing process being undertaken by PwC, on behalf of Rutland and BML, and
consideration of the implhcations for the Lenders,

s areview and subsequent monitoning of the Group's short term cash forecasts, and

e the development of contingency plans, including estimated outcomes in the event of an
insolvency

Following the receipt of an offer for the business on an insolvert basis (see below} In August 20186,
Deloitte were engaged (on 29 August 2016 under a new engagement letter to which both PNC and
BML were clients) to assist it in purswing this offer, and to further explore any atternative interest in the
business




Marketing Process — Phase 1

Dunng tate June and through July 2016, discussions were held with ¢ 40 parties led pnmanly by the
PwC sector team The parties involved in this process included several inbound approaches, partly
dniven by press coverage dunng the marketing process

This process included

* Research, consideration and agreement of a list of potential purchasers,

» Contacting potential parties and introducing the opportunity to them with a pre-agreed script
(no-names and named basis),

« Entenng into a Non-Disclosure Agreement (“NDA") with those contacted parties that were
interested in the proposed opportunity,

e Issuing an “Introductory Teaser” document, and if interest continued, 1ssuing a 97 page
information memorandum (“IM") and the provision of a supplementary information pack (112
pages Including copy property valuation and pension information), and

* Provision of conference calls and meetngs with the Group's sentor management
{"Management”)

The initial marketing process yielded two offers for the business (one of which was from the
Purchaser), both of which were expressed as being on a cash free, debt free basis (and as such
would have required a wnte off of certain secured debt) Nesther offer was capable of progression
given they both required a write off of the majonty of the second ranking secured debt

As such, at the end of July 2016 the interested parties were informed that the Group was not
progressing further with the marketing process, and was instead pursuing the RP

Restructurtng Plan (“RP™)

The RP developed by the Group’s management assumed the business would be streamlined through
a combination of outsourcing, consolidation and a sale of certain assets The RP sought to
consolidate the operations of the business to one factory to improve efficiencies whilst selling the
chicken farms to a third party

The RP required further financial support from the Lenders and / or Rutland as it would 1) have an
additional funding requirement, 2) require proceeds from the sale of secured assets to be absorbed
into the business to fund ongoing working capital, thus reducing the Lenders’ secunty pool and 3)
carmed significant implementation nsk (there could be no certainty that the business would become
profitable) In order to gauge the views of customers to the proposed RP, the Group met with its key
customers In late August 2016 dunng which the RP was outhned Whilst some customer reaction was
positive, a key customer indicated that :t would look to resource some of its requirements if the
business was not able to demonstrate a more secure financial position

Discussions regarding the basis of financial support for the RP from the Group's secured creditors
continued dunng August 2016

Marketing Process — Phase 2

Whilst the Group was in discussions wath third parties in relation to the asset sales and outsourcing
arrangements that underpinned the deliverability of the RP, the Purchaser approached Rutland with
an offer for an acquisition of the business through a pre-pack admimstration The offer made
represented a significant uplift in recovenes to the secured creditors compared to the two earier
offers submitted in the inibal marketing process, and as such the indication of interest was sufficently
credible for further discussions to be held to firm up the interest

These discussions culminated in the Purchaser malang an offer on 25 August 2016 for a purchase of
the Group's bustness and assets




The Group's board was appraised of this offer on Fnday 26 August 2016 and Rutland informed the
board that, given the level of the offer and the perceived nsks of the RP, with its additional funding
requirement of Rutland, Rutland was unable to further support the RP  In the hight of this, the board
resolved to progress the offer to a sale, whilst maintarming the option of implementing the RP should
the offer be wathdrawn or reduced

As indicated above, on 29 August, Deloitte was instructed to progress this interest and explore other
potential interest in a business and assets sale

The Transaction

A few hours following the Admunistrators’ appointment on 20 September 2016, the Transaction
completed with the following assets being sold

* BML sold all its assets being the UK business, property, plant and machinery, motor vehicles,
stock, debtors, intellectual property and licenses and the share capital of
o Holton Renewable Power (‘HRP”) — BML's 40% interest (albeit this 1s subject to
potential restrichons),
o Bemard Matthews BV - {being the holding company of the Hungaran entities),
+ TTL sold all of its assets compnsing real estate assets, being 48 freehold farms and factones,
+ MTL sold all of its assets compnsing its 1% shareholding in the Hunganan entities owned, and
+ BMF sold all of its assets compnsing operating licences {eg environmental permits for each farm)

held in its name
In addition

» BMHL was a party to the sale contract to receive the benefit of commitments to release
intercompany debts due to it by Bernard Matthews BV,

+ Lincs granted the Purchaser a licence to occupy iis 11 leasehold properties used in the UK
business where Lincs was the tenant, and

* BMGE surrendered its interest in leases in relation to the green energy income streams (enabling

these interests to be assigned by BML to the Purchaser)
Once the sale agreement completed, the Transaction was effective as at 23 59 on Monday 19

September 2016, with all sales made by the business on 20 September being for the account of the
Purchaser

The Transaction consideration is £87 5m and was paid in full on completon

The Joint Admirustrators’ consider the Transaction provided the best result for the Companies’
creditors, for the followming reasons

» |t was consented to by all secured creditors other than the Pension Scheme,

* The Group’s attempts to restructure were not deliverable without additional funding (which was
not forthcoming due to the significant investment required to normatise working capital and
support the business going forward) and the attempts to sell the Group on a solvent basis were
unsuccessful,

e The marketing process ran for a penod of over 10 weeks and included speaking to over 40 trade
parties and 6 appropnate distressed investors, none of whom made an offer that would deliver a
better outcome for creditors than the Transaction,

» A post administration sales process would have been hughly unlikely to achieve a better pnce
than the Transaction as the mpact of insolvent admimistration could have damaged the business
(through loss of customers and damage to supply chain), and the marketing process included a
wide range of trade and financial parties, and inbound enguires as a result of the media attention,




¢ The Transaction provided a matenal uphft in recovenes compared to the alternative of an
administration and potential wind down of the business, with significantly less implementation
nsk,

+« The Transaction preserved the employment of over 1,800 employees who have TUPE
transferred to the Purchaser In the trading administration alternative, there would have been no
guarantee of saving any employment,

» There was a funding requirement of ¢ £0 8m in the week commencing 19 September 2016 nsing
to almost £3m by end of September, dnving the need to complete the Transaction in a restncted

time frame
Taking into account all of the above, and in executing the Transaction, the Administrators believe that

they have acted with due regard for creditors’ interests, delivenng the best available cutcome for
creditors as a whole in the circumstances

Furthermore, the Transaction represents the best price reasonably obtainable in the circumstances
and provides a better outcome {or at least no worse) for all stakeholders / creditors compared to the
alternative insolvency outcomes

Sale consideration

The consideration recerved for the Transaction 1s £87 5m allocated by the Purchaser as follows

Bernard Turners Norfolk Mini

Matthews Turkeys Spring Turkeys
Limited Limited Limited Limited

Bemard Matthews B V Loan 191,903 191,903
SaGa Foods Loan 3,501 3,501
SaGa Foods Net Trading Debt 68,564 68,564
SaGa Poland Loan 1 1
Shares in Bermnard Matthews B V 2,729.875 6,156 2,736,031
Intellectual Property 2,000,000 2,000,000
Egupment 10,200,000 10,200,000
Freehold Properties and Group Leases 10,700,000 10,999,896 21,699,896
Stock 33,000,000 33,000,000
Book Debts 17,600,000 17,600,000
Goodwill 1 1
Assignment Leases 100 100
Information Technology 1 1
Business Records 1 1
Owerage Agreement 1 1
TOTAL 73,764,073 10,999,896 2,729,875 6,156 87,500,000

The Purchaser made a condition of the Transachon that the Compames assigned to the Purchaser
any debts due from the Companies to SaGa Foods, Bernard Matthews BV and any of their
subsidianes These intercompany loans and trading balances owed by two subsidianes Bemnard
Matthews B V Ltd and SaGa Foods Ltd to BML were acquired at £ for £ value (as shown above} A
legacy intercompany loan of ¢ £0 6m dating back ta 2002 from BML to SaGa Poland Ltd has been
acquired for £1

In return the Purchaser has undertaken that it will ensure SaGa Foods, Bernard Matthews B V and
any of their subsidianes do not make any demand or claim 1n relation to any of the intercompany
debts due from the Companies (or any of the other comparies in the Group that are dormant and as
such did not enter administratron)

In order to effect the Transaction, these intercompany claims have been assigned by the
administrators for a number of reasons, which vary by entity providing the release but include




» The company which assigned the balances (e g BML) was a direct beneficiary to the above
consideration in respect of the Transaction, and
» The intercompany receivables were owing from Group companies which had no assets other
than their intercompany clams {(such intercompany claims had minimal or nil value) and no
known hiabiites other than intercompany claims and the cross guaranteed secured debt
Given no value was ascribed by the Purchaser to BMHL, Lincs, BMF, BMGE, in order to enable these
companies to enter administration and assign / transfer their icences and intercompany debts (which
were required by the Purchaser), BML (the main beneficiary of the Transaction) has agreed to
contnbute to the costs of the administration of those companies (this will reduce returns to the
secured creditors and will not impact the Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors which will remain at
its maximum of £0 6m)

The main items excluded from the Transaction were

* All third party assets, including finance lease assets and stock subject to valid retention of title
claims,

* Any cash held in the Companies accounts,

s The proceeds of any insurance claims other than in relation to the properties sold, and

s Tax losses and reclaims (these are not expected to realise any value in the administration}

Marketing of the Business and Assets

As noted above, PwC marketed the business to over 40 strategic and trade partes, and had detailed
discussions on a potential acquisition with over 11 of these parties over a perntod of ¢ 2 months
Parties approached included both UK and international trade and strateqic purchasers, and included
inbound enguires as a result of the media coverage of the sale process The marketing process and
st of parhes was reviewed by Deloitte and 1t was concluded that the process represented an
appropnate and robust market testing exercise

As part of the Phase 2 sale process, Deloitte held discussions over a penod of 3 weeks with 6
speciahst (who acquire distressed businesses) financial investors We specifically targeted these 6
parties after reviewing the list of parties that had shown an interest in the opportunity in 2013, and
from our knowledge of the specific sector interest and / or the capability to invest into businesses of
this size and nature and within the targeted transaction tmehne and circumstances

Dunng this Phase 2 process, one party reaffirmed the offer it made dunng the inital process This
was a significantly lower level that was achieved in the Transaction No other formal offers were
received

Based on the work performed, we consider that a comprehensive and appropnate marketing exercise
targeted at both financial and trade buyers has been conducted within the tme available and under \
the circumstances faced by the Group

The evidence from this marketing process supported the conclusion that the Transaction represents
the best pnce reasonably obtainable in the circumstances for the Group’s business and assets

Valuation of the Business and Assets

Due to the business being heavily loss making over a pencd of years, and the level of secured debtin
the Group, the enterpnse value of the Group, if valued on typical EBITDA multple basis, would have
been negative (1 e of zero value) Furthermore, the marketing process establishing the true value of
the Group's business As such, theoretical business valuations were considered to be unnecessary
and were not arranged




The Group's real estate has been valued by Bidwells LLP and the Group's plant and machinery has
been valued by Lambert Smith Hampton Ltd These valuations were used as part of the development
of an indicative break up analysis {discussed further below), the outcome from which would have
been significantly less than has been achieved in the Transaction As such, the Administrators
consider that market value has been established and achieved

Pre-appointment considerations

A review of the possible courses of achons, companng the likely outcomes for the vanous options,
was undertaken prior to the Administrators’ appointment

Continuing to trade outside of insolvency

The Group had been facing quidity 1ssues and in the Iight of the Purchaser’s offer for the Group, no
further funding was available to the Group to confinue to trade outside of insolvency

The RP prepared by the Group (which included the sale of certain of the assets over 12 months)
required cash funding (and the utilisation of asset disposal proceeds) which, in the light of the
potential to deliver the Transaction, was not available to the Group, and as such it was continued
trading was not a viable option for the Group

Refinancing

The Group was unable to refinance due to the level of financing required to repay the existing secured
debt and fund the addiional working capital requirements of the Group to allow it to continue to trade
outside of insolvency

Solvent sale of the business

As part of the initiat marketing process, offers were solicited for a sale of the business on a solvent
basis 1 e a sale of the shares in BML

Due to the distress facing the business and the significant investment required to normalise working
capital, no offers were received for a sale of the business on a sclvent basis that were capable of
being delivered (given the large secured debt wnte off required)

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA")

A CVA was not considered to be a viable solution for the business for the following reasons

+ A CVA would have regquired significant funding to address the working capital needs of the
business and such funding was not available,

+ A CVA,n this instance, would have sought to compromise the unsecured trade creditors of the
business which would likely have had a significant impact on working capital through the process
of approving the CVA, which the Group had insufficient funding to meet,

» The Group's capital structure was unstainable and a CVA would not be capable of compromising
such secured liabilitres,

» Success of such a CVA would have been dependent upon secunng the support of a very large
and granular creditor base and as such, any CVA would have carned significant implementation
nsk, and

¢ The Pansion Scheme would have needed to be compromised for the CVA to succeed Whilst this
may have been possible over time, the quidity position of the business did not provide the
opportunity for this to be achievable




Trading insolvenc

Given that the options set out above were not considered to be viable, the only avadable alternative to
the Transaction would have been for the Group to enter into an insolvency process with a view to
either 1) sale of all or part of the business dunng the insolvency or 2) implementing an iImmediate
winding down of the business

Sale process in administration: A trading administration would likely have resulted in disruption to
trading, damaging customer relationships, and loss of supplier support Furthermore, the marketing
process (the media coverage of which resulted in inbound approaches} had widely tested the market
As such, any interest in the business after an admimistration process would hkely have been at lower
vatues than achieved in the Transaction

Wind down in administration’ In the event a sale ¢ould not be achieved m a very short ttme frame,

the business would have been wound down and broken up resulting in a significant reduction in

recovenes to creditors Furthermore, we would comment as follows in respect of a wind down In

administration ‘

+ The Administrators would have required a £10-15m working capital facility to meet the potential
funding requirement to wind down the business {which would take 4-5 months given the age
profile of the live birds being reared at administration) Given the ability to secure an improved
outcome through the Transaction, we have not received any indications that this funding would
be avalable

+ A wind down of the business could have adversely impacted the ability to sell the properties as
continuing farming assets, which could have matenally reduced the recovenes available to
creditors

¢ A wnd down would result in the redundancy of ¢ 1,800 employees, representing a sigruficant

additional body of creditors with claims against the Group
Consequently, the Administrators consider that the Transaction represents the best outcome for all
creditors and achieved the best price reasonably obtainable in the circumstances

Para 71 Application

The appointment of Administrators was made by the High Court on an application of the directors of
the Companes except in the case of BMGEL which was by way of a directors’ appointment pursuant
to paragraph 22 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Simultaneous with the appointment process, the
Admiristrators apphed for, and were granted, an order under paragraph 71 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 allowing the Transaction to complete and the Group's assets to be sold free of
fixed charge secunty

This application was required because

» The Transaction could not complete without the consent of all secured creditors to the release
of their secunty or a para 71 order, and

+  Whilst the first, second and third ranking creditors consented to the Transacton and the
release of their secunty, the fourth ranking secured creditor (the Pension Scheme) did not
consent

As part of the pre admirustration process, the Administrators engaged with the Pension Scheme
Trustees (and its advisors) and the Payment Protection Fund (“PPF™), to explain why the Transaction
was considered to be in the best interests of all creditors  Whilst no objections to the marketing
process or the Administrators’ views of the alternative outcomes (or indeed offers to fund the RP)
were raised, the Pension Scheme was unwilling to consent to the Transaction As such, the para 71
applicabion became necessary in order to complete the Transaction The para 71 application was




served on the Pension Scheme (and copied to the PPF) as part of the apphcation process and both
the Pension Scheme and the PPF chose not to attend the hearing

Purpose of Administration
The purpose of an administration under The Enterpnse Act 2002 i1s split into three parts

1) Torescue a company as a going concern {In other words, a restructuring which keeps the actual
entity intact)

2) I the first purpose 1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly be better for
the creditors as a whole), then the administrators must perform their functions with the objective
of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an immediate
hquidation of the company This would normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a
going concern {or a more orderly sales process than in liqguidation)

3) If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the administrators must
perform their functions with the objective of realising property in order to make a distnbution to
secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

As noted above, the Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor labihities and a

refinancing of the Companies’ debts was not achievable, as key stakeholders had aiready indicated

this was not supported prior to the administrations As such the Administrators concluded that the first
option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the administrattons was to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an immediate iquidation of the Companies The Transaction has
achieved this given

The preservation of employment in BML avoiding employee redundancy claims

The Prescrnbed Part being maximised in BML at £0 6m

The enhanced returns to the secured creditors and the resultant reducton in secured creditor
clams in all Companies under the cross guarantees

Purchaser and Related Parties

The Purchaser was two companies within Boparan Pnvate Office (Amber Residential Developments
Ltd — company number 10036286, and Amber Real Estate Investments (Industnal) Ltd — company
number 09885767) The Purchaser 1s a not connected to the Companies

Pre-pack pool and Viability statement

As the Purchaser 1s not connected to the Companies, a viability statement was not provided, and no
approach was made to the pre-pack pool

Dividend Prospects for Creditors
The Lenders wili be repaid in full from the Transaction proceeds

Based on current information, and dependent on the level of costs in completing the administrations,
the second ranking secured creditors will suffer a shortfall of c£4 5m to £5m

Gwven the Transaction proceeds are available to the Lenders immediately on completion, the
guarantees provided by Rutland and the Family have not been called by the Lenders However the
third secured creditors will not recover any of the outstanding interest on their guarantee
commitments of £0 9m

10




The fourth secured creditor (the Pension Scheme) will make no recovery under its secunty, but may
walve Its secunty in due course to enable it to participate in the Prescribed Part

BML rs understood to be the only company with extemnal unsecured creditors (other than contingency
clams tn relation to property leases) The only funds expected to be available to unsecured creditors f
BML will be under the Prescnbed Part, which will be at its maximum level of £0 6m Given the
potential quantumn of its claim 1n an insolvency, should the Pension Scheme participate in this
distnbution, we expect the dividend rate {o be less than 1p inthe £

STATEMENT ENDS

11




